
DE  Gebrauchsanweisung 
Lunos® Prophylaxepulver Perio Combi
Prophylaxepulver Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Achtung: Prophylaxepulver Perio Combi ist ein Medizinprodukt. Dieses Produkt 
ist nur für die professionelle zahnärztliche Anwendung bestimmt und darf 
ausschließlich von Fachpersonal angewendet werden!
Das „Prophylaxepulver Perio Combi“ ist vornehmlich zur sub- und supragingivalen 
Anwendung in handelsüblichen Pulverstrahlgeräten bestimmt. Bitte beachten Sie 
vor der Verwendung des Prophylaxepulvers die Gebrauchsanweisung Ihres Pulver-
strahlgerätes.
Anwendung
Dieses Produkt wird empfohlen für:
• Entfernung von parodontalem Biofilm im Rahmen der parodontalen Erhaltungs-

therapie (Recalltherapie), nach erfolgter Initialtherapie, bei einer Taschentiefe bis 
zu 10 mm.

• Implantatreinigung, bzw. Periimplantitistherapie nach erfolgter Initialtherapie
• Schonende Plaqueentfernung im Sulkusbereich und an besonders empfindlichen 

Zahnoberflächen.
• Entfernung von leichten Verfärbungen im supragingivalen Bereich
• Zur Entfernung von Plaque auf kieferorthopädischen Apparaturen (Brackets)
Kontraindikation
Patienten die an chronischen Atemwegserkrankungen (z.B. Bronchitis oder Asthma) 
leiden, dürfen nicht mit einem Pulver-Wasserstrahlgerät behandelt werden, da das 
im Aerosol befindliche Pulver zu Atemwegsschwierigkeiten führen kann. Eben-
so sollte die Anwendung auf nicht intaktem Schmelz sowie hypomineralisiertem 
Schmelz und „White Spots“ unterbleiben. 
Bitte bedenken Sie dass die Behandlung tiefer parodontaler Taschen zu einer 
Bakteriämie führen kann. Daher muss vor der Behandlung eines Risikopatien-
ten (Endokarditispatient, Schwangere, stillende Mütter, ansteckende Krankheiten, 
Immunschwächen: Neutropenie, Angronulozytose, Diabetes, Hämophilie. Patienten 
unter Behandlung: Strahlentherapiepatienten, Chemotherapiepatienten und Patien-
ten während einer Antibiotikatherapie) die hierfür notwendige Maßnahme getroffen 
werden.
Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass der Strahl des Pulverstrahlgeräts nicht direkt auf 
festsitzenden Zahnersatz und Füllungen ausgerichtet wird, da so Restaurationen 
beschädigt werden könnten.
Arbeitsvorbereitung
• Bitte entfernen Sie Pulverreste aus der Pulverkammer des Pulverstrahlgerätes vor 

der erneuten Befüllung mit Prophylaxepulver Perio Combi
• Schütteln Sie die verschlossene Flasche, bevor Sie das Prophylaxepulver Perio 

Combi entnehmen.
• Bitte entfernen Sie vor Entnahme des Pulvers das Flaschensiegel. Entfernen Sie 

zu diesem Zweck den Deckel der Flasche vollständig, ziehen Sie das Siegel ab 
und schrauben anschließend den Deckel der Flasche wieder vollständig auf.

• Bitte achten Sie vor Befüllen der Pulverkammer dringend darauf, dass diese voll-
ständig trocken ist. Es darf keine Restfeuchtigkeit, z.B. von Aufbereitungsmaß-
nahmen, in der Kammer vorhanden sein.

• Bitte achten Sie dringend darauf, beim Einfüllen des Pulvers in die Pulverkammer, 
die maximale Füllhöhe der Pulverkammer nicht zu überschreiten.

• Klappen Sie den „Kipphebel“, vollständig nach oben oder schrauben Sie den 
Verschluss der Flasche vollständig ab. Zur minimalen Staubentwicklung beim 
Befüllen der Kammer wird empfohlen hierzu den „Kipphebel“ zu benutzen und 
die Flasche nur leicht zusammen zu drücken.

Behandlungsempfehlung
Patient und Behandler müssen einen geeigneten Augenschutz, z.B. Schutzbrille tra-
gen.
Der Behandler muss geeignete Schutzausrüstung, in Form von Mund- Nasenschutz 
und geeigneten Schutzhandschuhen tragen.
Verwenden Sie eine geeignete Spraynebelabsaugkanüle z.B. die Dürr Dental Pro-
phylaxe Kanüle.
Richten Sie die Strahldüse während der Behandlung nicht direkt auf das Zahn-
fleisch. Die direkte Bestrahlung des Weichgewebes kann zu einer Schädigung des 
Zahnfleisches führen. Außerdem besteht die Gefahr einer Emphysem-Bildung im 
Gewebe und/oder einer Embolie durch in den Blutkreislauf eingebrachte Luft.
Zum Schutz empfindlicher Hautpartien tragen Sie bitte, vor Behandlungsbeginn, 
Vaseline auf die Lippen des Patienten auf.
Reinigen Sie nach Abschluss der Behandlung das Gesicht des Patienten mit einem 
feuchten Einmaltuch.
Mit diesem Prophylaxepulver kann kein Zahnstein entfernt werden.
Allgemeine Informationen
Dieses Prophylaxepulver wirkt nicht kariogen. Bitte entfernen Sie Prophylaxepulver-
reste auf Arbeitsoberflächen, Schrankfronten oder Behandlungsstühlen immer mit 
einem feuchten Tuch.
Hinweis für den Patienten
Weisen Sie Ihren Patienten bitte darauf hin, dass Essen oder Trinken (Tee, Kaffee 
oder andere Lebensmittel) innerhalb der ersten zwei bis drei Stunden nach der 
Behandlung zu einer Verfärbung der Zähne führen kann.
Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Nicht über 25 °C und an einem gut belüfteten Ort lagern. Die Haltbarkeit beträgt 
30 Monate.
Zusammensetzung
Trehalose, Hilfsstoffe

Vertrieb in Österreich: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA, Feldstraße 7a, 6020 Innsbruck, 
Austria  ☎ +43 512572834
Vertrieb in Schweiz: DÜRR DENTAL AG, Seestraße 108, 9326 Horn, Switzerland  

☎ +41 718441030

EN  Operating Instructions 
Lunos® Prophylaxis Powder Perio Combi
Prophylaxis Powder Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Notice: Prophylaxis Powder Perio Combi is a medical device. This product is only 
intended for professional dental applications and must only be used by trained 
specialists!
“Prophylaxis Powder Perio Combi” is designed mainly for sub- and supra-gingival 
application in commercial powder jet devices. Please note the operating instructions 
of the powder jet device before use of the prophylaxis powder.
Application
This product is recommended for:
• Removal of periodontal biofilm in the scope of periodontal maintenance therapy 

(recall therapy) after completed initial therapy for a pocket depth of up to 10 mm.
• Implant cleaning and treatment of peri-implantitis after completed initial therapy
• Gentle removal of plaque at the sulcus and particularly sensitive dental services.
• Removal of slight discolorations in supragingival regions
• Removal of plaque on orthodontic appliances (brackets)

Contraindication
Patients suffering from chronic airway diseases (e.g. bronchitis or asthma) must not 
be treated with a powder-water jet device since the powder present in the aerosol 
can lead to difficult breathing. Likewise, the product should not be used on non-
intact enamel and hypomineralised tooth enamel and “white spots”. 
Please take into consideration that the treatment of deep periodontal pockets can 
lead to bacteraemia. For this reason, suitable measures must be undertaken before 
treating a risk patient (endocarditis patient, pregnant and lactating women, infec-
tious diseases, immunodeficiency: neutropenia, agranulocytosis, diabetes, haemo-
philia. Patients on treatment: Radiation therapy patients, chemotherapy patients and 
patients during antibiotic therapy).
Please make sure not to direct the jet of the powder jet device directly at fixed den-
tal restorations and fillings as this may damage the restorations.
Preparation
• Please remove all residual powder from the powder chamber of the powder jet 

device before refilling it with Prophylaxis Powder Perio Combi
• Shake the closed bottle before removing any Prophylaxis Powder Perio Combi.
• Please remove the seal on the bottle before removing the powder. For this pur-

pose, take the lid off the bottle, pull off the seal and then screw the lid back on 
the bottle.

• Before filling the powder chamber, make sure that the chamber is completely 
dry. There must be no residual moisture in the chamber, e.g. from reprocessing 
measures.

• Filling the powder into the powder chamber, you need to make sure not to exceed 
the maximum filling level of the powder chamber.

• Fold the “rocker” all the way up or unscrew the lid from the bottle. To minimise 
the amount of dust generated when you fill the chamber, it is recommended to 
use the “rocker” for this purpose and to compress the bottle only slightly.

Recommendations for treatment
Patient and operator need to wear suitable eye protection, e.g. protective goggles.
The operator needs to wear suitable protective equipment in the form of mouth and 
nose protection and suitable protective gloves.
Use a suitable spray mist aspiration cannula, e.g. the Dürr Dental Prophylaxis Can-
nula.
Do not direct the spray nozzle directly at the gingiva during the treatment. Direct 
exposure of the soft tissue may damage the gingiva. Also there’s a risk of emphy-
sema arising in the tissue or of embolism from air being introduced into blood cir-
culation.
To protect sensitive skin, please apply Vaseline to the patient’s lips before com-
mencing the treatment.
After completion of treatment, clean the patient’s face with a moist disposable cloth.
This prophylaxis powder cannot be used remove tartar.
General Information
This prophylaxis powder does not have a cariogenic effect. Please make sure to 
always remove any residual prophylaxis powder from working surfaces, front sur-
faces of cabinets or treatment units using a moist cloth.
Notes for the patient
Please advise your patient that the ingestion of food or beverages (tea, coffee or 
other food items) within the first two to three hours after completion of the treat-
ment can cause discoloration of the teeth.
Storage and shelf life
Store in a well-ventilated place at a temperature not above 25°C. The shelf life of 
the product is 30 months.
Composition
Trehalose, excipients

DÜRR DENTAL (Products) UK Ltd.
14 Linnwell Way – Telford Way  Industrial Estate
Kettering, Northants NN16 8PS, United Kingdom  ☎ +44 1536526740

FR  Notice d‘utilisation 
Lunos® Poudre prophylactique Perio Combi
Poudre prophylactique Perio Combi (RÉF : CPZ640A1950)

Attention: La poudre prophylactique Perio Combi est un produit médical. Ce produit 
est uniquement destiné à un usage professionnel en médecine dentaire et doit être 
appliqué exclusivement par un personnel qualifié !
La « poudre prophylactique Perio Combi » est avant tout destinée à une applica-
tion sous-gingivale et supra-gingivale dans des appareils à jet de poudre courants.  
Avant d’utiliser la poudre prophylactique, veiller à respecter la notice d’utilisation de 
l’appareil à jet de poudre.
Application
Ce produit est recommandé pour:
• le retrait du biofilm parodontal dans le cadre d’un traitement parodontal de 

conservation (thérapie de soutien) après une thérapie initiale réussie, pour une 
profondeur de poches allant jusqu’à 10 mm.

• le nettoyage d’implants ou le traitement d’une péri-implantite après une thérapie 
initiale réussie

• l’élimination en douceur de la plaque au niveau de la poche parodontale et sur les 
surfaces dentaires particulièrement sensibles.

• l’élimination de légères décolorations dans la zone supra-gingivale
• l’élimination de la plaque dentaire sur les appareillages d’orthodontie (appareils 

dentaires)
Contre-indications
Les patients souffrant de maladies chroniques affectant les voies respiratoires (par 
ex. bronchite ou asthme) ne doivent pas être traités avec un appareil à jet de poudre 
et d’eau car la poudre se trouvant dans l’aérosol peut provoquer des difficultés res-
piratoires. Éviter aussi toute application sur un émail dentaire abîmé ou sur un émail 
dentaire déminéralisé et « taches blanches ». 
Veuillez noter que le traitement des poches parodontales profondes peut entraîner 
une bactériémie. C’est pourquoi, avant de traiter des patients à risques (patients 
souffrant d’endocardite, femmes enceintes ou en période d’allaitement, maladies 
contagieuses, immunodéficiences: neutropénie, agranulocytose, diabète, hémophi-
lie, patients sous traitement: patients sous radiothérapie, chimiothérapie, patients 
sous antibiotiques), il importe de prendre les mesures qui s’imposent.
Veuillez noter que le jet de l’appareil à jet de poudre ne doit pas être orienté direc-
tement sur une prothèse dentaire fixe ou des plombages car cela pourrait endom-
mager les restaurations.
Préparation du travail
• Veuillez débarrasser le compartiment à poudre de l’appareil à jet de poudre des 

résidus de poudre avant de le remplir à nouveau avec la poudre prophylactique 
Perio Combi

• Agitez le flacon fermé avant d’enlever la poudre prophylactique Perio Combi.
• Veuillez retirer l’opercule du flacon avant de sortir la poudre. Pour ce faire, retirez 

entièrement le bouchon du flacon, ôtez l’opercule et revissez complètement le 
bouchon du flacon.

• Vérifiez que le compartiment à poudre est parfaitement sec avant de le remplir. 
Il ne doit rester dans le compartiment aucune humidité résiduelle, par ex. restant 
d’une précédente préparation de traitement.

• Veuillez absolument veiller à ne pas dépasser la hauteur maximale de remplis-
sage du compartiment à poudre lorsque vous y mettez la poudre.

• Relevez entièrement le « culbuteur » ou fermez le flacon en vissant à fond. Pour 
limiter la formation de poussière en remplissant le compartiment, il est recom-
mandé d’utiliser le « culbuteur » et de ne serrer que légèrement le flacon.

Conseil de traitement
Le patient et le dentiste doivent porter une protection oculaire adéquate, par ex. des 
lunettes de protection.
Le dentiste doit porter un équipement de protection adéquat sous forme d’un 
masque de protection et de gants de protection adaptés.
Utilisez une canule d’aspiration de brouillard de spray adaptée, par ex. la canule de 
prophylaxie Dürr Dental.
N’orientez pas directement la buse de projection sur la gencive au cours du traite-
ment. La projection de jets directement sur les tissus mous peut endommager la 
gencive. Il existe par ailleurs un risque d’apparition d’un emphysème sur les tissus 
et/ou d’une embolie en cas d’injection d’air dans la circulation sanguine.
Pour protéger les surfaces de peau sensibles, appliquez de la vaseline sur les lèvres 
du patient avant le début du traitement.
Une fois le traitement terminé, nettoyez le visage du patient avec une lingette 
jetable.
Cette poudre prophylactique ne peut pas servir à éliminer le tartre.
Informations générales
Cette poudre prophylactique n’a pas d’effet cariogène. Utilisez toujours une lingette 
pour enlever les résidus de poudre prophylactique qui restent sur les surfaces de 
travail, la façade des armoires ou le fauteuil.
Remarque pour le patient
Avertissez votre patient que le fait de boire ou de manger (thé, café ou tout autre 
aliment) dans les deux à trois heures qui suivent le traitement peut changer la cou-
leur des dents.
Stockage et durée de conservation
Stocker à 25 °C maximum et dans un endroit bien ventilé. La durée de conservation 
est de 30 mois.
Composition
Tréhalose, adjuvants

DÜRR DENTAL FRANCE, 8, rue Paul Héroult, 92500 Rueil-Malmaison, France 
☎ +33 155691150
DÜRR DENTAL BELGIUM, Moldenheidebaan 97, 3191 Hever, Belgium 
☎ +32 15616271

IT  Istruzioni d‘uso 
Lunos® Polvere per la profilassi Perio Combi
Polvere per la profilassi Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Avviso: La polvere per la profilassi Perio Combi è un dispositivo medico. Questo 
prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all’applicazione odontoiatrica professionale e 
può essere utilizzato solo da personale tecnico specializzato!
La “polvere per la profilassi Perio Combi” è prevalentemente destinata all’applica-
zione sottogengivale e sopragengivale tramite l’utilizzo di sbiancatori in commercio.  
Prima di utilizzare la polvere per la profilassi, siete pregati di prestare attenzione alle 
istruzioni d’uso dello sbiancatore.
Applicazione
Il presente prodotto è raccomandato per:
• Rimozione del biofilm parodontale nell’ambito della terapia parodontale conser-

vativa (recall), dopo la terapia iniziale, con una profondità di tasca sino a 10 mm.
• Pulizia di impianti e terapia delle periimplantiti a terapia iniziale avvenuta
• Delicata rimozione della placca nella zona del solco e nelle superfici dentali par-

ticolarmente sensibili.
• Rimozione di pigmentazioni lievi nella zona sopragengivale
• Rimozione della placca in apparecchi ortodontici (brackets)
Controindicazione
I pazienti affetti da malattie croniche alle vie respiratorie (ad esempio bronchite o 
asma) non devono essere sottoposti a trattamenti con sbiancatori, dato che la pol-
vere contenuta nell’aerosol può comportare difficoltà respiratorie. Inoltre, occorre 
evitare l’applicazione sullo smalto non intatto e/o ipomineralizzato, nonché sulle 
macchie bianche. 
Vogliate tenere in considerazione che il trattamento di tasche parodontali profonde 
può causare batteriemia. Pertanto, occorre prendere opportune misure prima di sot-
toporre al trattamento un paziente a rischio (pazienti affetti da endocardite, donne in 
gravidanza o in allattamento, persone con malattie contagiose, immunodeficienze, 
neutropenia, agranulocitosi, diabete, emofilia, pazienti sotto trattamento: pazienti 
sottoposti a radioterapia, chemioterapia e pazienti durante la terapia antibiotica).
Vogliate prestare attenzione a non rivolgere lo sbiancatore direttamente su protesi 
fisse e otturazioni, perché questo potrebbe danneggiare i restauri.
Procedura
• Si prega di eliminare i resti di polvere dall’apposito serbatoio dello sbiancatore, 

prima di procedere a riempirlo nuovamente con la polvere per la profilassi Perio 
Combi

• Agitare il flacone chiuso prima di prelevare la polvere per la profilassi Perio 
Combi.

• Rimuovere il sigillo del flacone, prima di prelevare la polvere. A tale scopo, rimuo-
vere completamente il tappo del flacone, staccare il sigillo e riavvitare a fondo il 
tappo del flacone.

• Prima di procedere al riempimento del serbatoio della polvere, accertarsi che sia 
completamente asciutto. Nel serbatoio non deve essere presente alcuna umidità 
residua.

• Si prega di prestare attenzione a non superare il livello massimo di riempimento 
del serbatoio quando si carica la polvere.

• Ribaltare completamente la leva verso l’alto o svitare completamente il tappo del 
flacone. Per generare meno polvere possibile durante il riempimento del serbato-
io, si consiglia di utilizzare la leva e di comprimere leggermente il flacone.

Consigli per il trattamento
Il paziente e l’operatore devono indossare un’adeguata protezione per gli occhi, ad 
esempio occhiali di protezione.
L’operatore deve indossare un’adeguata attrezzatura di protezione, come una 
mascherina che protegga bocca e naso e guanti di protezione adeguati.
Utilizzare una cannula di aspirazione di nube di aerosol adeguata, come ad esempio 
la cannula per la profilassi Dürr Dental.
Non indirizzare l’ugello dello sbiancatore direttamente sulla gengiva durante il 
trattamento. Un’esposizione diretta del tessuto molle può danneggiare la gengiva. 
Sussiste inoltre il rischio di formazione di enfisema nel tessuto e/o di un embolo, a 
causa dell’aria introdotta nella circolazione sanguigna.
Al fine di proteggere parti cutanee sensibili, siete pregati di applicare un velo di 
vaselina sulle labbra del paziente, prima di dare inizio al trattamento.
Una volta terminato il trattamento, pulire il viso del paziente con un panno monouso 
umido.
Con questa polvere per la profilassi non è possibile rimuovere il tartaro.
Informazioni generali
Questa polvere per la profilassi non ha effetto cariogeno. Utilizzare sempre un panno 
umido per rimuovere residui di polvere da superfici di lavoro, parti frontali di armadi 
o riuniti.
Avviso per i pazienti
Vogliate avvisare i Vostri pazienti che il consumo di cibo o bevande (tè, caffè o altri 
alimenti) nelle prime due - tre ore dopo il trattamento, può causare discromie ai 
denti.
Immagazzinaggio e durata
Conservare in luogo fresco e ben ventilato, a temperatura non superiore a 25° C. Il 
prodotto ha una durata di 30 mesi.
Composizione
Trealosio, eccipienti

DÜRR DENTAL ITALIA S.r.l.
Via Dell’Artigianato n. 8, 20053 Muggiò (Mi), Italy  ☎ +39 0395970300

ES  Instrucciones de uso 
Lunos® Polvo profiláctico Perio Combi
Polvo profiláctico Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Atención: Polvo profiláctico Perio Combi es un producto medicinal. Este producto 
ha sido desarrollado únicamente para la aplicación odontológica profesional y sólo 
debe ser utilizada por personal técnico especializado.
El “Polvo profiláctico Perio Combi” principalmente ha sido desarrollado para la apli-
cación sub- y supragingival con aparatos de aplicación de chorro de polvo comu-
nes. Tener en cuenta las instrucciones para uso del aparato de chorro de polvo 

antes de usar el polvo profiláctico.
Aplicación
Este producto se recomienda para:
• Distancia de la biocapa paradontal en el marco de la terapia parodontal (terapia 

recall) tras terapia inicial realizada, con una profundidad de bolsa de hasta 10 
mm.

• Limpieza de implantes, respectivamente terapia de periimplantitis tras terapia 
inicial realizada

• Eliminación cuidadosa de placa en sector gingival y en superficies dentales espe-
cialmente sensibles.

• Distancia a ligeras decoloraciones en la zona supragingival
• Para eliminar placa en aparatos ortopédicos de mandíbulas (Brackets)
Contraindicación
Pacientes que sufren de enfermedades crónicas de las vías respiratorias (p.ej. bron-
quitis o astma) no deben ser tratadas con un aparato de chorro de agua y polvo, 
debido a que el polvo que se encuentra en el aerosol puede causar dificultades en 
las vías respiratorias. Igualmente debe evitarse la aplicación en esmalte dental no 
intacto así como en esmalte hipomineralizado y “White Spots”. 
Tener en cuenta que el tratamiento de bolsas paradontales profundas puede causar 
bacteremía. Por lo tanto es necesario tomar las medidas necesarias antes de iniciar 
el tratamiento de un paciente de riesgo (pacientes con endocarditis, mujeres emba-
razadas y en periodo de lactancia, personas con enfermedades contagiosas, proble-
mas de inmunidad, neutropenía, angronulostósis, diabetes, hemofilía, pacientes bajo 
tratamiento: pacientes de terapia de radiación, de quimioterapia y pacientes durante 
una terapia antibiótica).
Tener en cuenta que el chorro del aparato de chorro de polvo no debe estar dirigido 
directamente en una prótesis dental o en rellenos, debido a que de esta manera se 
puede averiar restauraciones.
Proceso de trabajo
• Eliminar restos de polvo de la cámara de polvo del aparato de chorro de polvo 

antes de rellenarlo nuevamente con polvo profiláctico Perio Combi
• Agitar la botella cerrada antes de retirar el polvo profiláctico Perio Combi.
• Retirar el sello de la botella antes de utilizar el polvo. Retirar para este motivo la 

tapa de la botella por completo, retirar el sello y atornillar nuevamente la tapa 
de la botella.

• Antes de llenar la cámara de polvo, tener siempre en cuenta que esté seca. En 
la cámara no debe haber humedad restante, p.ej. de medidas de preparación.

• Al momento de llenar el polvo en la cámara, tener siempre en cuenta de no exce-
der el nivel máximo de la cámara de polvo.

• Abrir la palanca por completo hacia arriba o desatornillar el cierre de la botella 
por completo. Para el desarrollo mínimo del polvo al momento de llenar la cáma-
ra, se recomienda utilizar para ello la palanca y comprimir ligeramente la botella.

Recomendaciones de tratamiento
El paciente y la persona que realice el tratamiento siempre deben usar protección 
ocular adecuada, p.ej. gafas de protección.
La persona que realice el tratamiento debe utilizar un equipo de protección personal 
adecuado en forma de una mascarilla para la boca y la nariz así como guantes de 
protección adecuados.
Utilizar una cánula de aspiración de niebla de espray adecuada, p.ej. la cánula Dürr 
Dental Prophylaxe.
No dirigir la boquilla del chorro directamente a la encía durante el tratamiento. La 
aplicación del chorro directo en tejido suave puede causar un daño en la encía. Adi-
cionalmente se corre el peligro de la formación de un enfisema en el tejido y/o una 
embolía por aire que ingresa al circuito sanguíneo.
Para proteger partes sensibles de la piel, aplicar vaselina en los labios del paciente 
antes de iniciar con el tratamiento.
Una vez finalizado el tratamiento, limpiar la cara del paciente con un paño desecha-
ble húmedo.
Con este polvo profiláctico no es posible eliminar el sarro dental.
Informaciones generales
Este polvo profiláctico no tiene efecto cariógeno. Utilizar siempre un paño húmedo 
para retirar restos de polvo profiláctico de superficies de trabajo, frentes de arma-
rios o asientos de tratamiento.
Indicación para los pacientes
Indicar siempre a los pacientes que el consumo de comidas o de bebidas (té, café 
u otros alimentos) en las primeras dos a tres horas después del tratamiento puede 
causar descoloraciones de los dientes.
Almacenamiento y durabilidad
No almacenarlos en lugares sobre los 25 °C y guardarlos en un lugar bien ventilado. 
La durabilidad es de 30 meses.
Composición
Trehalosa, medios auxiliares 

DURR DENTAL MEDICS IBERIA S. A., Serra de la Salut, 11 N-6, Poligono Industrial
Santiga, 08210 Barbera del Valles (Barcelona), Spain  ☎ +34 937183335

PT  Instruções de utilização
Lunos® Pó profilático Perio Combi
Pó profilático Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Atenção: o pó profilático Perio Combi é um dispositivo médico. Este produto 
destina-se somente à aplicação odontológica profissional e deve ser usado 
exclusivamente por pessoal especializado!
O “pó profilático Perio Combi” destina-se especialmente à utilização sub e supra-
gengival em dispositivos de polimento a ar disponíveis no mercado.  Antes de utili-
zar o pó profilático, leia as instruções de utilização do seu dispositivo de polimento 
a ar.
Utilização
Este produto é recomendado para:
• Remoção do biofilme periodontal no âmbito do tratamento periodontal de manu-

tenção (retorno), após um tratamento  inicial bem-sucedido, a uma profundidade 
de bolsa até 10 mm.

• Limpeza de implantes ou tratamento de periimplantite após um tratamento inicial 
bem-sucedido

• Remoção delicada da placa na zona do sulco e em superfícies de dentes espe-
cialmente sensíveis.

• Remoção de manchas ligeiras na zona supragengival
• Remoção da placa em aparelhos ortodônticos (brackets)
Contraindicação
Os pacientes que sofrem de doenças respiratórias crónicas (por ex. bronquite ou 
asma) não devem ser submetidos a tratamento com um dispositivo de polimento a 
ar e água, uma vez que o pó que se encontra no aerossol pode causar dificuldades 
respiratórias. A aplicação também não deve ser feita em esmalte que não esteja 
não intacto, bem como em esmalte hipomineralizado e “white spots”. 
Tenha em consideração que o tratamento de bolsas periodontais profundas pode 
causar uma bacteriemia. Por isso, antes do tratamento de um paciente de risco 
(paciente com endocardite, grávidas, lactantes, doenças infeciosas, deficiências 
imunitárias: neutropenia, agranulocitose, diabetes, hemofilia. Pacientes em trata-
mento: pacientes de radioterapia, pacientes de quimioterapia e pacientes durante 
uma antibioterapia) devem ser tomadas as medidas necessárias.
Certifique-se de que o jato do dispositivo de polimento a ar não é apontado direta-
mente às próteses fixas e aos materiais de obturação, uma vez que as restaurações 
podem ser danificadas.
Preparação do trabalho
• Remova os restos de pó da câmara de pó do dispositivo de polimento de ar antes 

de o encher de novo com o pó profilático Perio Combi
• Agite o frasco selado antes de remover o pó profilático Perio Combi.
• Retire o selo do frasco antes da remoção do pó. Para este efeito, remova com-

pletamente a tampa do frasco, puxe o selo e volte a enroscar completamente em 
seguida a tampa do frasco.

• Antes de encher a câmara de pó, certifique-se de que a câmara está completa-
mente seca. Não deve haver qualquer humidade residual, por ex, proveniente de 
medidas de tratamento, na câmara.

• Certifique-se de que, ao verter o pó para dentro da câmara de pó, a altura de 
enchimento máxima da câmara de pó não é excedida.

• Dobre a “alavanca” completamente para cima ou desenrosque completamente o 
fecho do frasco. De modo a que se forme o mínimo de pó possível ao encher-se 
a câmara, recomenda-se para tal a utilização da “alavanca” e que o frasco seja 
ligeiramente apertado.

Recomendação de tratamento
Os pacientes e os dentistas devem usar uma proteção ocular adequada, por ex. 
óculos de proteção.

O dentista deve usar um equipamento de proteção individual adequado, sob a forma 
de uma proteção para a boca, nariz e usar luvas protetoras adequadas.
Utilize uma cânula de aspiração da névoa de pulverização adequada, por ex. a 
cânula profilática Dürr Dental.
Não aponte diretamente o bico de jato para a gengiva durante o tratamento. A expo-
sição direta do tecido mole pode danificar a gengiva. Além disso, existe o perigo de 
formação de um enfisema no tecido e/ou de uma embolia devido ao ar introduzido 
na corrente sanguínea.
De modo a proteger as áreas sensíveis da pele, aplique vaselina nos lábios do 
paciente antes do início do tratamento.
Após a conclusão do tratamento, limpe o rosto do paciente com um toalhete húmido 
descartável.
Este pó profilático não é adequado para a remoção de tártaro.
Informações gerais
Este pó profilático não é cariogénico. Remova os restos do pó profilático das super-
fícies de trabalho, das frentes de armários ou das cadeiras de tratamento sempre 
com um pano húmido.
Indicação para os pacientes
Refira aos seus pacientes que comer ou beber (chá, café ou outros alimentos) den-
tro das primeiras duas até três horas após o tratamento pode manchar os dentes.
Armazenamento e durabilidade
Armazenar num local bem ventilado, mas não a mais de 25 °C. A durabilidade é 
de 30 meses.
Composição
Trealose, excipientes

Distribuído em Portugal por: DÜRR DENTAL MEDICS IBERIA S. A.
Serra de la Salut, 11 N-6, Poligono Industrial Santiga,
08210 Barbera del Valles (Barcelona), Spain  ☎ +34 937183335

NL  Gebruikshandleiding 
Lunos® profaxepoeder Perio Combi
Profylaxepoeder Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Attentie: profylaxepoeder Perio Combi is een medicinaal product. Dit product is 
uitsluitend bestemd voor professioneel gebruik in tandartspraktijken en mag alleen 
door geschoold personeel worden toegepast!
Het ‘Profylaxepoeder Perio Combi’ is vooral bedoeld voor sub- en supragingivale 
toepassing in universele poederstraalapparaten. Raadpleeg voor het gebruik van 
profylaxepoeder de gebruikshandleiding van uw poederstraalapparaat.
Toepassing
Dit product is aanbevolen voor:
• de verwijdering van parodontale biofilm in het kader van de paradontale conser-

veringsbehandeling (Recalltherapie) na een initiële behandeling, bij een pocket-
diepte tot 10 mm.

• de implantaatreiniging, of implantitis-therapie na een initiële behandeling
• een zachte plakverwijdering in het sulcusgebied en op bijzonder gevoelige tand-

oppervlakken.
• de verwijdering van lichte verkleuringen in het supragingivale bereik
• de verwijdering van plak op kaakorthopedische apparaten (brackets)
Contra-indicatie
Patiënten die aan chronische luchtwegaandoeningen (bijv. bronchitis of astma) lei-
den, mogen niet met een poeder-waterstaalapparaat worden behandeld, omdat het 
poeder dat zich in de aërosol bevindt ademhalingsproblemen kan veroorzaken. Het 
mag niet worden gebruikt op niet intact tandglazuur, hypogemineraliseerd tandgla-
zuur en ‚White Spots‘. 
Houd er rekening mee dat de behandeling van die paradontale pockets een bacte-
riëmie kan veroorzaken. Daarom moeten voor de behandeling van een risicopatiënt 
(endocarditispatiënt, zwangere vrouwen, borstvoeding gevende moeders, besmette-
lijke ziekten, immuundeficiëntie, neutropenie, angranulocytose, diabetes, hemofilie, 
patiënten in behandeling: radiotherapiepatiënten en patiënten tijdens een antibioti-
cabehandeling) de hiervoor noodzakelijke maatregelen worden genomen.
Let erop dat de straal van het poederstraalapparaat niet rechtstreeks op een vastzit-
tende prothese en vullingen worden gericht, want dit zou de restauraties kunnen 
beschadigen.
Voorbereiding van het werk
• Verwijder de poederresten uit de poederkamer van het poederstraalapparaat 

voordat u het opnieuw vult met profylaxepoeder Perio Combi
• Schud de gesloten fles voordat u profylaxepoeder Perio Combi gebruikt.
• Verwijder voor het gebruik van het poeder de sealing van de fles. Verwijder hier-

voor het deksel van de fles volledig, trek de sealing eraf en schroef het deksel 
vervolgens weer op de fles.

• Let er voor het vullen van de poederkamer vooral op dat deze volledig droog is. 
Er mag geen resterend vocht, bijv. van voorbereidingsmaatregelen, in de kamer 
aanwezig zijn.

• Let er bij het vullen van het poeder in de poederkamer vooral op dat de maximale 
vulhoogte van de poederkamer niet wordt overschreden.

• Klap de ‘kantelhendel’ volledig naar boven of schroef de sluiting volledig van de 
fles. Om de stofontwikkeling bij het vullen van de kamer te minimaliseren, is het 
aanbevolen hiervoor de ‘kantelhendel’ te gebruiken en de fles slechts lichtjes 
samen te knijpen.

Aanbevolen behandeling
De patiënt en de gebruiker moeten een geschikte oogbescherming, bijv. veiligheids-
bril, dragen.
De gebruiker moet een geschikte veiligheidsuitrusting, in de vorm van een mond- 
en neusmasker en geschikte veiligheidshandschoenen dragen.
Gebruik een geschikte canule voor de sproeinevel, bijv. de profylaxe canule van Dürr 
Dental.
Richt de straalmond tijdens de behandeling niet rechtstreeks op het tandvlees. De 
rechtstreekse bestraling van het zachte weefsel kan het tandvlees beschadigen. 
Bovendien bestaat het gevaar van een emfyseemvorming in het weefsel en/of een 
embolie door lucht die in de bloedcirculatie komt.
Breng voordat u met de behandeling begint vaseline aan op de lippen van de patiënt 
om gevoelige delen van de huid te beschermen.
Reinig het gezicht van de patiënt na de behandeling met een vochtig wegwerp-
doekje.
Met dit profylaxepoeder kan geen tandsteen worden verwijderd.
Algemene informatie
Dit profylaxepoeder werkt niet cariogeen. Verwijder restanten van het profylaxepoe-
der op werkoppervlakken, de voorzijde van kasten of op behandelingsunits altijd 
met een vochtig doek.
Info voor de patiënt
Wijs de patiënt erop dat eten en drinken (thee, koffie of andere levensmiddelen) bin-
nen de eerste twee tot drie uur na de behandeling een verkleuring van de tanden 
kan veroorzaken.
Opslag en houdbaarheid
Niet boven 25 °C en op een goed verluchte plaats bewaren. De houdbaarheid 
bedraagt 30 maanden.
Samenstelling
Trehalose, hulpstoffen

SV  Bruksanvisning
Lunos® Profylaxpulver Perio Combi
Profylaxpulver Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Observera: Profylaxpulver Perio Combi är en medicinsk produkt. Den här produkten 
är endast avsedd för professionellt tandmedicinskt bruk och får endast användas 
av fackpersonal!
”Profylaxpulver Perio Combi” är huvudsakligen avsett för sub- och supragingivalt 
bruk i vanliga pulverblästringsapparater. Läs igenom bruksanvisningen till din pul-
verblästringsapparat innan du använder profylaxpulvret.
Användningsområde
Denna produkt rekommenderas för:
• Borttagning av parodontal biofilm inom ramen för parodontal underhållsterapi 

(recallterapi) efter den initiala behandlingen vid ett fickdjup av 10 mm.
• Implantatrengöring resp. periimplantitbehandling efter den initiala behandlingen
• Skonsam plackborttagning i sulcusområdet och på särskilt känsliga tandytor.
• Borttagning av lättare missfärgningar i det supragingivala området
• För borttagning av plack på käkortopediska apparaturer (brackets)

Kontraindikation
Patienter med kroniska luftvägssjukdomar (t.ex. bronkit eller astma) får inte 

behandlas med en pulver-/vattenblästerapparat, eftersom aerosolen i pulvret kan 
orsaka luftvägsbesvär. Pulvret får inte heller användas på emalj som inte är intakt 
eller hypomineraliserad emalj och ”white spots”. 
Tänk på att behandling av djupa parodontala fickor kan orsaka bakteriemi. Före 
behandling av riskpatienter (patienter med endokartit, gravida, ammande kvinnor, 
smittsamma sjukdomar, immunbrist: neutropeni, agranulocytos, diabetes, hemo-
fili. Patienter i behandling: patienter i strålbehandling eller cellgiftsbehandling och 
patienter i antibiotikabehandling) måste nödvändiga åtgärder vidtas.
Rikta inte pulverblästerapparatens stråle direkt mot fastsittande tandersättningar 
och fyllningar, eftersom restaurationer kan ta skada.
Förberedelser för arbetet
• Ta bort pulverrester ur pulverblästerapparatens pulverkammare innan nytt profy-

laxpulver Perio Combi fylls på
• Skaka den förslutna flaskan innan profylaxpulvret Perio Combi hälls ut.
• Ta bort flaskans försegling innan pulver hälls ut. Ta bort locket från flaskan helt, 

dra loss förseglingen och skruva sedan av flaskans lock helt.
• Kontrollera att pulverkammaren är helt torr innan den fylls. Det får inte finnas 

några fuktrester från t.ex. rekonditioneringen i kammaren.
• Du måste se till att den maximala påfyllningsnivån i pulverkammaren inte över-

skrids när pulver fylls på.
• Fäll upp hävarmen helt eller skruva av flaskans kork helt. För att minimera dam-

mutvecklingen när kammaren fylls, rekommenderas att hävarmen används och 
att flaskan trycks ihop något.

Rekommenderad behandling
Patienten och användaren måste bära lämpligt ögonskydd som t.ex. skyddsglasö-
gon.
Användaren måste bära lämplig skyddsutrustning i form av mun-/nässkydd och 
lämpliga skyddshandskar.
Använd en lämplig utsugningskanyl för spraydimma, t.ex. Dürr Dentals profylaxka-
nyl.
Rikta inte blästermunstycket direkt mot tandköttet under behandlingen. Direkt bläs-
tring av mjukdelar kan leda till skador på tandköttet. Dessutom finns risk för emfy-
sembildning i vävnaden och/eller emboli genom luft som sprutas in i blodomloppet.
För att skydda ömtåliga delar av huden, ska vaselin strykas på patientens läppar 
före behandlingen.
Rengör patientens ansikte med en fuktad engångsduk efter behandlingen.
Detta profylaxpulver kan inte användas för borttagning av tandsten.
Allmän information
Detta profylaxpulver orsakar inte karies. Ta alltid bort rester av profylaxpulvret från 
arbetsytor, framsidan av skåp eller behandlingsstolarna med en fuktad trasa.
Information för patienten
Informera patienten om att han eller hon kan få missfärgningar på tänderna om han 
eller hon äter eller dricker (te, kaffe eller andra livsmedel) inom två till tre timmar 
efter behandlingen.
Förvaring och hållbarhet
Förvara på en plats med god ventilation och vid en temperatur av max. 25 °C. Håll-
bar i 30 månader.
Sammansättning
Trehalos, hjälpämnen

FI  Käyttöohje
Lunos® profylaksipulveri Perio Combi
Profylaksipulveri Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Huomio: Profylaksipulveri Perio Combi on lääkinnällinen tuote. Tämä tuote on 
tarkoitettu vain ammattimaiseen hampaiden hoitoon ja sitä saa käyttää vain 
koulutettu henkilökunta!
”Profylaksipulveri Perio Combi” on suunniteltu käytettäväksi ensisijaisesti sub- ja 
supragingivaaliseen käyttöön tavallisissa pulverisuihkelaitteissa. Tutustu ennen pro-
fylaksipulverin käyttöä pulverisuihkelaitteesi käyttöohjeisiin.
Käyttö
Tätä tuotetta suositellaan käytettäväksi seuraavissa yhteyksissä:
• Parodontaalin biofilmin poisto parodontaalin säilyttämishoidon yhteydessä (recall-

hoito) initiaalihoidon jälkeen, taskusyvyyden ollessa enintään 10 mm.
• Implantin puhdistus tai peri-implantitis-hoito initiaalihoidon jälkeen
• Hoitava plakinpoisto sulcuksen alueelta ja erityisen herkiltä hammaspinnoilta.
• Kevyiden värjääntymien poisto supragingivaalilta alueelta
• Plakin poisto leuan ortopedisiltä alueilta (brackets)
Kontraindikaatio
Potilaita, jotka kärsivät kroonisista hengitystiesairauksista (esim. keuhkoputkentu-
lehdusta tai astmasta), ei saa hoitaa pulveri-vesisuihkelaitteella, koska aerosolissa 
oleva pulveri voi aiheuttaa ongelmia hengityselimissä. Lisäksi käyttö ei ole sallittua, 
jos kiille on vahingoittunutta tai hypomineralisoitunutta sekä ns. ”white spots” -ilmi-
öiden yhteydessä. 
Muista, että syvien parodontaalien taskujen hoito voi aiheuttaa bacteriaemiaa. Sen 
vuoksi ennen riskipotilaan hoitamista (endokardiitipotilas, raskaana olevat potilaat, 
imettävät äidit, tarttuvat sairaudet, immuunivajeet: neutropenia, angronulosytoosi, 
diabetes, hämofilia. Potilaat, jotka ovat hoidossa: Sädehoitopotilaat, kemoterapia-
potilaat ja potilaat, jotka ovat antibioottikuurilla)on suoritettava vastaavat toimenpi-
teet.
Varmista, että pulverisuihkeen suihketta ei kohdisteta suoraan kiinteisiin tekoham-
paisiin ja paikkoihin, koska restauraatiot voivat vaurioitua.
Esivalmistelut
• Poista ylimääräiset pulverijäämät pulverisuihkeen pulverilokerosta ennen kuin 

lisäät profylaksipulveria Perio Combia
• Ravista suljettua pulloa, ennen kuin käytät profylaksipulveria Perio Combia.
• Poista ensin pullon sinetti. Poista tätä varten pullon kansi kokonaan, vedä sinetti 

irti ja ruuvaa sen jälkeen kansi takaisin kiinni.
• Varmista ehdottomasti ennen pulverilokeron täyttöä, että se on täysin kuiva. 

Lokeroon ei saa olla jäänyt yhtään kosteutta esim. esivalmistelujen jälkeen.
• Kun lisäät pulveria pulverilokeroon, varmista ehdottomasti, että pulverilokeron 

maksimikorkeuden raja ei ylity.
• Käännä ”kippivipu” kokonaan ylös tai ruuvaa pullon korkki kokoon kiinni. Jotta 

lokeron täytön yhteydessä syntyisi mahdollisimman vähän pölyä, suosittelemme 
”kippivivun” käyttämistä ja että pulloa painetaan vain vähän yhteen.

Hoitosuositus
Potilaan ja hoitajan on käytettävä sopivaa silmäsuojainta, esim. suojalaseja.
Hoitajan pitää käyttää sopivaa suojavarustetta, esim. suu- ja nenäsuojaa sekä sopi-
via suojakäsineitä.
Käytä sopivia sumusuihkeen imukanyylejä esim. Dürr Dentalin profylaksikanyylejä.
Älä kohdista suihkesuutinta suoraan ikeniin hoidon aikana. Suoraan pehmeään 
kudokseen osuva suihke voi vaurioittaa ikeniä. Lisäksi on vaara, että kudoksiin syn-
tyy emfyseemaa ja/tai verenkiertoon joutunut ilma aiheuttaa embolian.
Suojaa herkkiä ihonalueita levittämällä vaseliinia potilaan huulille ennen hoidon 
alkamista.
Puhdista potilaan kasvot hoidon päätyttyä kostealla kertakäyttöpyyhkeellä.
Tätä profylaksipulveria ei voi käyttää hammaskivenpoistoon.
Yleistietoa
Tämä profylaksipulveri ei vaikuta kariogeenisesti. Poista profylaksipulverin jäämät 
työpinnoilta, kaappien etupuolelta tai hoitotuoleista aina kostealla liinalla.
Ohjeita potilaalle
Muistuta potilasta siitä, että syöminen ja juominen (tee, kahvi tai muut elintarvik-
keet) hoidon jälkeen kahden ensimmäisen tunnin tai jopa kolmannen tunnin aikana 
voivat aiheuttaa hampaiden värjäytymistä.
Varastointi ja säilyvyys
Ei saa säilyttää yli 25 °C lämpötiloissa; säilytys hyvin tuuletetuissa tilassa. Tuote säi-
lyy 30 kuukautta.
Koostumus
Trehaloosi, apuaineet

NO  Bruksanvisning
Lunos® profylaksepulver Perio Combi
Profylaksepulver Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

AKTELSE: Profylaksepulver Perio Combi er et medisinsk produkt. Dette produktet 
er kun beregnet for profesjonell dental bruk og må kun anvendes av fagpersonell!
”Profylaksepulver Perio Combi” er hovedsakelig ment for sub- og supragingival bruk 
i kommersielle pulverstråleapparater. Før bruk av profylaksepulveret må du lese 
bruksanvisningen til pulverstråleapparatet.
Bruk

Dette produktet anbefales for: 
• Fjerning av periodontal biofilm innenfor rammen til den periodontale vedlike-

holdsbehandlingen (Recall-behandling), etter fullført innledende behandling, ved 
en lommedybde opp til 10 mm.

• Implantatrengjøring eller periimplantitisbehandling etter fullført innledende 
behandling

• Skånsom fjerning av plakk i sulkus-området og på svært ømfintlige tannoverflater.
• Fjerning av lette misfarginger i det supragingivale området
• For fjerning av plakk på kjeveortopediske apparater (braketter)
Kontraindikasjon
Pasienter som lider av kroniske luftveissykdommer (for eksempel bronkitt eller 
astma), bør ikke behandles med et pulver-vannstråleapparat, siden pulveret i aero-
solen kan føre til pustevansker. Likeledes bør den ikke anvendes på ikke intakt 
emalje og hypo-mineralisert emalje og ”White Spots”. 
Vær spesielt oppmerksom på at behandling av dype periodontale lommer kan føre 
til bakteriemi. Derfor må før behandling av en risikopasient (endokardittpasient, gra-
vide kvinner, ammende mødre, smittsomme sykdommer, immunsvakhet: nøytropeni, 
agranulocytose, diabetes, hemofili. Pasienter under behandling: strålebehandlings-
pasienter, kjemoterapipasienter og pasienter ved antibiotikabehandling) de nødven-
dige tiltakene treffes.
Pass på at strålen til pulverapparatet ikke rettes direkte mot faste tannproteser og 
fyllinger, siden dette kan skade restaureringer.
Arbeidsforberedelser
• Fjern pulverrester fra pulverkammeret til pulverapparatet før du igjen fyller på 

profylaksepulver Perio Combi
• Rist den lukkede flasken, før du tar ut profylaksepulveret Perio Combi.
• Fjern flakseforseglingen før du tar ut pulveret. Dertil må du fjerne lokket til flak-

sen fullstendig, trekke av forseglingen og skru så igjen lokket til flasken fullsten-
dig på.

• Før du fyller pulverkammeret må du sjekke at det er fullstendig tørt. Det må ikke 
være noe gjenværende fuktighet, f.eks. fra prepareringstiltak, i kammeret.

• Når du fyller pulveret i pulverkammeret, må du absolutt passe på at den maksi-
male påfyllingshøyden til pulverkammeret ikke overskrides.

• Fold ”vippespaken” helt opp eller skru lukkingen til flasken fullstendig av. For 
minimal støvdannelse ved påfylling av kammeret anbefales det å bruke ”vippe-
spaken” for dette og kun trykke flasken lett sammen.

Behandlingsanbefaling
Pasienten og terapeuten må bruke egnet øyevern, f.eks. vernebriller.
Terapeuten må bruke egnet verneutstyr, i form av munn-nesebeskyttelse og egnede 
vernehansker.
Bruk en egnet sprøytetåkesugekanyle f.eks. Dürr Dental profylakse kanyle.
Under behandlingen må strålen ikke rettes direkte på tannkjøttet. Direkte bestråling 
av det myke vevet kan føre til skade på tannkjøttet. I tillegg er det også fare for 
emfysemdannelse i vevet og/eller en emboli grunnet luft som innføres i blodbanen.
For å beskytte ømfintlig hud må du før du starter behandlingen, påføre vaselin på 
leppene til pasienten.
Etter at behandlingen er fullført må du rengjøre ansiktet til pasienten med en fuktig 
engangsklut.
Med dette profylaksepulveret er det ikke mulig å fjerne tannstein.
Generell informasjon
Dette profylaksepulveret virker ikke kariogent. Bruk en fuktig klut til å fjerne profy-
laksepulverrester på arbeidsflater, skapdører eller behandlingsstoler.
Henvisning for pasienten
Vennligst informer pasienten om at spising og drikking (te, kaffe eller andre mat-
varer) kan føre til misfarging av tennene i løpet av de første to til tre timene etter 
behandlingen.
Lagring og holdbarhet
Må ikke lagres over 25 °C og på et godt ventilert sted. Holdbarheten er 30 måneder.
Sammensetning
Trealose, hjelpestoffer

DA  Brugsvejledning
Lunos® Profylaksepulver Perio Combi
Profylaksepulver Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Obs: Profylaksepulver Perio Combi er et medicinsk produkt. Dette produkt er 
kun beregnet til professionel tandlægebrug og må udelukkende anvendes af 
fagpersonale!
„Profylaksepulver Perio Combi“ er fortrinsvis beregnet til sub- og supragingival brug 
i gængse pulverstråleapparater. Læs brugsvejledningen til pulverstråleapparatet, før 
profylaksepulveret anvendes.
Anvendelse
Dette produkt anbefales til:
• fjernelse af parodontal biofilm i forbindelse med en parodontal vedligeholdelses-

behandling (recallterapi), efter udført initialbehandling, ved en lommedybde på op 
til 10 mm.

• implantatrengøring eller periimplantitisbehandling efter udført initialbehandling
• skånsom plakfjernelse i sulcusområdet og ved særligt følsomme tandoverflader.
• fjernelse af lette misfarvninger i det supragingivale område
• Til fjernelse af plak på kæbeortopædiske apparaturer (brackets)
Kontraindikation
Patienter, der lider af kroniske luftvejssygdomme (f.eks. bronkitis eller astma), må 
ikke behandles med et pulverstråleapparat, da pulveret, der befinder sig i aeroso-
len, kan medføre luftvejsproblemer. Derudover bør apparatet ikke anvendes på ikke 
intakt tandemalje eller hypomineraliseret tandemalje og „white spots“. 
Vær opmærksom på, at behandling af dybe parodontale lommer kan medføre bak-
teriæmi. Derfor skal der inden behandling af risikopatienter (endocarditispatienter, 
gravide, ammende mødre, smitsomme sygdomme, immundefekter: neutropeni, 
agranulocytose, diabetes, hæmofili. Patienter under behandling: Stråleterapipatien-
ter, kemoterapipatienter og patienter i antibiotikaterapi) træffes de hertil nødvendige 
foranstaltninger.
Sørg for, at strålen fra pulverstråleapparatet ikke rettes direkte mod fastsiddende 
tandimplantat og fyldninger, da dette kan beskadige restaureringer.
Forberedelse af arbejdet
• Fjern pulverrester fra pulverkammeret i pulverstråleapparatet, inden der igen 

påfyldes profylaksepulver Perio Combi
• Ryst den lukkede flaske, inden du fjerner profylaksepulver Perio Combi.
• Fjern flaskeplomberingen, før du tager pulveret ud. Fjern til dette formål låget til 

flasken fuldstændigt, træk plomberingen af, og skru derefter låget til flasken helt 
på igen.

• Sørg før påfyldning af pulverkammeret ubetinget for, at dette er fuldstændigt tørt. 
Der må ikke være resterende fugt i kammeret, f.eks. fra oparbejdningsprocesser.

• Sørg ubetinget for, at pulverkammerets maksimale påfyldningshøjde ikke over-
skrides, når der fyldes pulver på pulverkammeret.

• Klap forsigtigt „vippearmen“ helt op eller skru flaskelukningen helt af. For at 
minimere støvdannelse under påfyldningen af kammeret anbefales det at benytte 
„vippearmen“ hertil og kun at trykke flasken let sammen.

Anbefaling til behandling
Patient og bruger skal bære egnet øjenbeskyttelse, f.eks. beskyttelsesbriller.
Brugeren skal bære egnet beskyttelsesudstyr i form af mund- og næsebeskyttelse 
og egnede beskyttelseshandsker.
Anvend en egnet spraytågeudsugningskanyle, f.eks. Dürr Dental-profylaksekanyle.
Ret ikke stråledysen direkte mod tandkødet under behandlingen. Direkte bestråling 
af det bløde væv kan medføre beskadigelse af tandkødet. Desuden er der risiko for 
emfysemdannelse i vævet og/eller emboli forårsaget af luft, der føres ind i blod-
kredsløbet.
Til beskyttelse af følsomme hudpartier skal der, inden behandlingen påbegyndes, 
påføres vaseline på patientens læber.
Rengør patientens ansigt med en fugtig engangsserviet efter afsluttet behandling.
Der kan ikke fjernes tandsten med dette profylaksepulver.
Generelle informationer
Dette profylaksepulver er ikke kariesfremkaldende. Fjern altid profylaksepulverre-
ster på arbejdsflader, frontpartier på skabe eller behandlingsstole med en våd klud.
Henvisninger for patienten
Gør dine patienter opmærksom på, at indtagelse af føde- eller drikkevarer (te, kaffe 
eller andre levnedsmidler) i løbet af de første to til tre timer efter behandlingen kan 
medføre misfarvning af tænderne.
Opbevaring og holdbarhed
Må ikke opbevares over 25 °C og skal opbevares på et godt ventileret sted. Produk-
tet er holdbart i 30 måneder.
Sammensætning

Trehalose, hjælpestoffer

EL  Οδηγίες χρήσης
Lunos® Σκόνη προφυλακτικής αγωγής Perio 
Combi
Σκόνη προφυλακτικής αγωγής Perio Combi (ΚΩΔ: CPZ640A1950)
Μεγάλος κίνδυνος: Η σκόνη προφυλακτικής αγωγής Perio Combi 
είναι ιατρικό προϊόν. Το συγκεκριμένο προϊόν προορίζεται για επαγ-
γελματική οδοντιατρική χρήση και πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται αποκλει-
στικά από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό!
Η «σκόνη προφυλακτικής αγωγής Perio Combi» προορίζεται για υπο-
ουλική και υπερουλική χρήση σε κοινές συσκευές ψεκασμού σκόνης 
του εμπορίου. Πριν από τη χρήση της σκόνης προφυλακτικής αγωγής 
διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης της συσκευής ψεκασμού σκό-
νης που διαθέτετε.

Εφαρμογή
Αυτό το προϊόν ενδείκνυται για:
• απομάκρυνση της περιοδοντικής βιομεμβράνης στο πλαίσιο περι-

οδοντικής θεραπείας συντήρησης μετά από αρχική θεραπεία, σε 
βάθος θύλακα έως 10 mm.

• καθαρισμός εμφυτεύματος ή/και θεραπεία περιεμφυτευματίτιδας 
μετά από αρχική θεραπεία

• απαλή απομάκρυνση πλάκας στην περιοχή της αύλακας και σε ιδιαί-
τερα ευαίσθητες οδοντικές επιφάνειες.

• απομάκρυνση ελαφρών δυσχρωμιών στην υπερουλική περιοχή
• απομάκρυνση της πλάκας από γναθοορθοπαιδικές διατάξεις (αγκύ-

λια)

Αντενδείξεις
Ασθενείς με χρόνιες παθήσεις του αναπνευστικού (π.χ. βρογχίτιδα ή 
άσθμα) δεν πρέπει να υποβάλλονται σε αγωγή με συσκευή ψεκασμού 
σκόνης-νερού, διότι η σκόνη που εμπεριέχεται στο αερόλυμα μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει διαταραχές του αναπνευστικού. Επίσης, πρέπει να 
αποφεύγεται η εφαρμογή πάνω σε μη άθικτο σμάλτο καθώς και σε 
σμάλτο με έλλειψη μεταλλικών στοιχείων καθώς και σε λευκές κηλίδες. 
Έχετε υπόψη ότι η θεραπεία περιοοδοντικών θυλάκων μεγάλου βά-
θους μπορεί να προκαλέσει βακτηριαιμία. Για τον σκοπό αυτό πρέ-
πει πριν από τη θεραπεία ασθενών υψηλού κινδύνου (ασθενείς με 
ενδοκαρδίτιδα, εγκυμονούσες, θηλάζουσες μητέρες, ασθενείς με με-
ταδοτικές ασθένειες, ασθενείς με ανοσοανεπάρκεια: ουδετεροπενία, 
ακοκκιοκυττάρωση, διαβήτη, αιμορροφιλία. ασθενείς υπό αγωγή: ακτι-
νοθεραπεία, χημειοθεραπεία και ασθενείς υπό αντιβιοτική αγωγή) να 
λαμβάνονται τα κατάλληλα μέτρα ασφαλείας.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η σκόνη της συσκευής ψεκασμού σκόνης δεν είναι 
στραμμένη απευθείας πάνω σε σταθερές οδοντικές προθέσεις και 
σφραγίσματα, διότι μπορεί να καταστραφεί το υλικό αποκατάστασης.

Προετοιμασία
• Αφαιρέστε τα υπολείμματα σκόνης από τον θάλαμο σκόνης της συ-

σκευής ψεκασμού σκόνης προτού προσθέσετε τη σκόνη προφυλα-
κτικής αγωγής Perio Combi

• Ανακινήστε καλά την κλειστή φιάλη πριν από τη λήψη σκόνης προ-
φυλακτικής αγωγής Perio Combi.

• Πριν από τη λήψη της σκόνης, αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα της φιάλης. 
Αφαιρέστε τελείως το καπάκι της φιάλης, ανασηκώστε το κάλυμμα 
και στη συνέχεια βιδώστε ξανά το καπάκι της φιάλης μέχρι τέρμα.

• Βεβαιωθείτε οπωσδήποτε ότι ο θάλαμος σκόνης έχει στεγνώσει τε-
λείως προτού τον γεμίσετε. Δεν πρέπει να υπάρχει υπολειπόμενη 
υγρασία στον θάλαμο, π.χ. κατόπιν της προετοιμασίας της συσκευ-
ής.

• Κατά την προσθήκη της σκόνης στον θάλαμο βεβαιωθείτε οπωσδή-
ποτε ότι δεν υπερβαίνεται η ανώτατη στάθμη πλήρωσης του θαλά-
μου σκόνης.

• Ανοίξτε το μοχλό ασφάλισης τελείως προς τα επάνω ή ξεβιδώστε 
τελείως το καπάκι της φιάλης. Για να μειωθεί στο μέγιστο δυνατό 
βαθμό ο σχηματισμός σκόνης κατά την πλήρωση του θαλάμου, συ-
νιστάται να χρησιμοποιείτε το μοχλό ασφάλισης και να συμπιέζετε 
ελαφρώς τη φιάλη.

Υποδείξεις χρήσης
Ο ασθενής και ο χρήστης πρέπει να φορούν κατάλληλα μέσα προστα-
σίας των ματιών, π.χ. γυαλιά προστασίας.
Ο χρήστης πρέπει να φορά κατάλληλο προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό, υπό 
μορφή μέσων προστασίας του στόματος, της μύτης και κατάλληλων 
προστατευτικών γαντιών.
Χρησιμοποιείτε κατάλληλο σωληνίσκο αναρρόφησης του νεφελώμα-
τος π.χ. τον σωληνίσκο προληπτικής αγωγής Dürr Dental.
Κατά τη διάρκεια της αγωγής, μην στρέφετε το ακροφύσιο ψεκασμού 
πάνω στο ούλο. Ο άμεσος ψεκασμός του μαλακού ιστού μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει βλάβη στο ούλο. Επίσης, το ακροφύσιο ψεκασμού σκόνης 
δεν πρέπει να είναι στραμμένο απευθείας στο ούλο διότι υπάρχει κίν-
δυνος σχηματισμού εμφυσήματος στον ιστό ή/και εμβολής μέσω του 
αέρα που θα διεισδύσει στο κυκλοφορικό.
Για την προστασία των ευαίσθητων σημείων του δέρματος, εφαρμόστε 
πριν από την έναρξη της αγωγής βαζελίνη στα χείλη του ασθενή.
Μετά το τέλος της αγωγής καθαρίστε το πρόσωπο του ασθενή με 
υγρομάντηλο μιας χρήσης.
Αυτή η σκόνη προφυλακτικής αγωγής δεν συνιστάται για την απομά-
κρυνση της οδοντικής πέτρας.

Γενικές πληροφορίες
Αυτή η σκόνη προληπτικής αγωγής δεν προκαλεί τερηδόνα. Αφαιρείτε 
τα υπολείμματα της σκόνης προφυλακτικής αγωγής από τις επιφάνει-
ες εργασίας, τις προσόψεις των ερμαρίων ή τις μονάδες θεραπείας 
πάντα με υγρομάντηλο.

Υποδείξεις για τον ασθενή
Ενημερώστε τους ασθενείς σας ότι η κατανάλωση φαγητού και ρο-
φημάτων (τσαγιού, καφέ ή άλλων τροφών) εντός των πρώτων δύο ή 
τριών ωρών μετά την αγωγή μπορεί να προκαλέσει νέες δυσχρωμίες 
στα δόντια.

Αποθήκευση και διάρκεια ζωής
Φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία έως 25 °C και σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. 
Η διάρκεια ζωής ανέρχεται στους 30 μήνες.

Σύνθεση
Τρεχαλόζη, έκδοχα

PL Instrukcja użycia
Lunos® Proszek do profilaktyki Perio Combi
Proszek do profilaktyki Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Uwaga: Proszek do profilaktyki Perio Combi jest produktem medycznym. Produkt 
ten jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do profesjonalnych zastosowań stomatologicznych 
i może być używany tylko przez przeszkolony personel!
„Proszek do profilaktyki Perio Combi” jest przeznaczony głównie do zastosowań 
pod- i naddziąsłowych w ogólnie dostępnych piaskarkach. Prosimy o zapoznanie się 
z instrukcja obsługi swojej piaskarki przed użyciem proszku do profilaktyki.
Zastosowanie
Produkt ten jest polecany do:
• Usuwania biofilmu parodontalnego w ramach parodontalnej terapii zachowawczej 

(terapia recall), po udanym leczeniu wstępnym, w przypadku kieszonek o głębo-
kości do 10 mm.

• Czyszczenia implantów lub leczenia periimplantitis po udanym leczeniu wstęp-
nym

• Delikatnego usuwania kamienia w obszarze bruzd oraz w szczególnie wrażliwych 
powierzchniach zębowych.

• Usuwania delikatnych przebarwień w obszarach naddziąsłowych
• Do usuwania kamienia z aparatów ortodontycznych (zamki)
Przeciwwskazania
Pacjenci z chronicznymi chorobami dróg oddechowych (np. gruźlica lub astma) nie 
mogą być poddawani zabiegom z użyciem piaska-rek, gdyż proszek znajdujący się 
w aerozolu może prowadzić do trudności w oddychaniu. Ponadto użycie powinno 
ograniczyć się do nienaruszonego szkliwa, jak też szkliwa hipomineralizowango i 
„białych plam”. 
Prosimy pamiętać, że zabieg w głębokich kieszonkach parodontycznych może 
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prowadzić do bakteriemii. Stąd też przed zabiegiem u pacjentów z grupy ryzyka 
(pacjenci z endokardiozą, ciężarne, matki w połogu, choroby zakaźne, osłabiona 
odporność, neutropenia, angranulocytoza, cukrzyca, hemofilia. Pacjenci poddawani 
zabiegom: pacjenci poddawani radioterapii, chemoterapii i pacjenci podczas anty-
biotykoterapii) wymagający środków niezbędnych w tym celu.
Prosimy o zwrócenie uwagi, aby nie kierować strumienia z piaskarki bezpośrednio 
na protezy i wypełnienia, gdyż odbudowy mogą zostać uszkodzone.
Przygotowanie do pracy
• Prosimy usunąć resztki proszku z komory piaskarki przed ponownym napełnie-

niem proszkiem do profilaktyki Perio Combi
• Wstrząsnąć zamkniętą butelką przed wysypaniem proszku do profilaktyki Perio 

Combi.
• Przed wysypaniem proszku prosimy o zdjęcie zabezpieczenia z butelki. W tym 

celu należy całkowicie zdjąć pokrywę z butelki, usunać zabezpieczenie i następ-
nie ponownie nakręcić do końca pokrywę.

• Prosimy o zwrócenie uwagi, aby przed napełnieniem komory była ona koniecznie 
całkowicie sucha. W komorze nie mogą znajdować się żadne wilgotne pozostało-
ści, np. po oczyszczaniu.

• Prosimy o zwrócenie uwagi, aby przy napełnianiu proszkiem komory nie przekra-
czać maksymalnego poziomu napełniania.

• Odchylić ruchomą klapę całkowicie ku górze lub całkowicie odkręcić zamknię-
cie z butelki. Aby jak najbardziej ograniczyć pylenie podczas napełniania komory 
zalecamy użycie w tym celu odchylanej klapy i delikatnego ściskania butelki.

Zalecenia dotyczące zabiegu
Pacjent i lekarz muszą korzystać z odpowiedniego wyposażenia ochronnego, np. 
okularów ochronnych.
Lekarz musi korzystać z odpowiedniego wyposażenia ochronnego, w formie 
maseczki na twarz oraz odpowiednich rękawiczek.
Należy korzystać z odpowiendiej kaniuli do odsysania aerozolu, np. kaniuli do profi-
laktyki firmy Dürr Dental.
W trakcie zabiegu nie kierować dyszy bepośrednio na dziąsła. Bezpośrednie potrak-
towanie proszkiem tkanek miękkich może prowadzić do uszkodzenia dziąseł. 
Ponadto zachodzi niebezpieczeństwo utworzenia rozedmy w tkance i/lub emboliza-
cji na skutek wprowadzenia powietrza do krwioobiegu.
W celu ochrony wrażliwych obszarów skóry należy przed rozpoczęciem zabiegu 
nałożyć wazelinę na wargi pacjenta.
Po zakończeniu zabiegu należy wyczyścić twarz pacjenta zwilżonym ręcznikiem 
jednorazowym.
Przy pomocy tego proszku do profilaktyki nie można usuwać kamienia nazębnego.
Informacje ogólne
Niniejszy proszek do piaskarek nie działa w sposób próchnicobójczy. Prosimy o usu-
nięcie pozostałości proszku do profilaktyki z powierzchni roboczych, frontów szafek 
oraz unitów zabiegowych za pomoca mokrej ściereczki.
Wskazówki dla pacjenta
Należy poinformowac pacjenta, że jedzenie i picie (herbaty, kawy i innych) w trakcie 
pierwszych dwóch lub trzech godzin po zabiegu może prowadzić do przebarwień 
zębów.
Magazynowanie i termin przydatności
Przechowywać w temperaturze do 25 °C i w dobrze wentylowanym miejscu. Termin 
przydatności wynosi 30 miesięcy.
Skład
Trehaloza, substancje pomocnicze

CS  Návod k použití
Lunos® Profylaktický prášek Perio Combi
Profylaktický prášek Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Pozor: Profylaktický prášek Perio Combi je lékařský výrobek. Tento výrobek 
je určený pouze pro profesionální dentální použití a smí ho používat výlučně 
kvalifikovaný personál!
„Profylaktický prášek Perio Combi“ je určený zejména k subgingiválnímu a 
supragingiválnímu použití v běžných pískovačích. Přečtěte si před použitím profylak-
tického prášku návod k použití vašeho pískovače.
Aplikace
Tento výrobek se doporučuje pro:
• Odstranění parodontálního biofilmu v rámci parodontálního udržovacího ošetření 

(opakovaného ošetření), po iniciálním ošetření, při hloubce chobotu do 10 mm.
• Čištění implantátu, popř. ošetření periimplantitis po iniciálním ošetření
• Šetrné odstranění plaku v oblasti sulku a na zvlášť citlivých površích zubů.
• Odstranění lehkého zbarvení v supragingivální oblasti
• Pro odstranění plaku na čelistně-ortopedických rovnátkách (brackets)
Kontraindikace
Pacienti s chronickým onemocněním dýchacích cest (např. bronchitida nebo astma) 
nesmí být ošetřeni práškovým vodním pískovačem, protože prášek nacházející se v 
aerosolu může vést k problémům dýchacích cest. Rovněž by se přístroj neměl pou-
žívat na intaktní sklovině, hypomineralizované sklovině a „white spots“. 
Mějte na paměti, že ošetření hlubokých parodontálních chobotů může vést k bakte-
riémii. Proto se musí před ošetřením rizikového pacienta (pacient s endokarditidou, 
těhotné ženy, kojící matky, nakažlivé nemoci, imunodeficience: neutropenie, agranu-
locytóza, cukrovka, hemofilie, pacienti, u nichž probíhá léčba: pacienti léčení radio-
terapií, chemoterapií a pacienti léčení antibiotiky) učinit nutná opatření.
Dbejte na to, aby proud pískovače nesměřoval přímo na pevnou zubní náhradu a 
výplně, protože by se tak mohly poškodit restaurované zuby.
Příprava práce
• Odstraňte zbytky prášku ze zásobníku prášku pískovače před opětovným naplně-

ním profylaktickým práškem Perio Combi
• Protřepte uzavřenou lahví před odebráním profylaktického prášku Perio Combi.
• Odstraňte před odebráním prášku pečeť z láhve. K tomuto účelu zcela odstraňte 

víčko z láhve, stáhněte pečeť a poté víčko opět našroubujte na láhev.
• Před naplněním zásobníku prášku nutně dbejte na to, aby byl zcela suchý. V 

komoře se nesmí nacházet zbytková vlhkost, např. kvůli úpravě vody.
• Dbejte nutně na to, aby při plnění prášku do zásobníku prášku nebyla překročena 

maximální výška naplnění zásobníku prášku.
• Odklopte „klopnou páčku“ úplně nahoru nebo odšroubujte uzávěr láhve. Pro mini-

mální šíření prachu při plnění zásobníku se doporučuje k tomu použít „klopnou 
páčku“ a láhev stlačit jen lehce.

Doporučení pro ošetření
Pacient a lékař musí mít vhodnou ochranu zraku např. ochranné brýle.
Lékař musí mít vhodné ochranné vybavení ve formě ochrany úst a nosu a vhodných 
ochranných rukavic.
Použijte vhodnou odsávací kanylu aerosolu např. Dürr Dental profylaktickou kanylu.
Trysku během ošetření nikdy nesměřujte přímo na dásně. Přímé tryskání na měkké 
tkáně může vést k poškození dásní. Kromě toho existuje nebezpečí vzniku emfy-
zému v tkáni a/nebo embolie kvůli vzduchu, který se dostane do krevního oběhu.
K ochraně citlivých částí kůže naneste před zahájením ošetření na rty pacienta 
vazelínu.
Po skončení ošetření očistěte obličej pacienta vlhkým ručníkem na jedno použití.
Tímto profylaktickým práškem nelze odstranit zubní kámen.
Všeobecné informace
Tento profylaktický prášek nepůsobí kariogenně. Odstraňte zbytky profylaktického 
prášku na pracovních površích, čelech skříně nebo ošetřovacích křeslech vlhkým 
hadrem.
Upozornění pro pacienta
Upozorněte prosím vašeho pacienta na to, že konzumace potravin a nápojů (čaj, 
káva nebo jiné potraviny) během prvních dvou až tří hodin po ošetření může vést 
ke zbarvení zubů.
Skladování a trvanlivost
Skladujte při teplotách do 25 °C a na dobře větraném místě. Trvanlivost činí 30 
měsíců.
Složení
Trehalóza, pomocné látky

SK  Návod na použitie
Lunos® Profylaktický prášok Perio Combi
Profylaktický prášok Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Pozor: Profylaktický prášok Perio Combi je medicínsky produkt. Tento výrobok je 
určený len na profesionálne použitie zubným lekárom a smie ho používať výlučne 
odborný personál!
„Profylaktický prášok Perio Combi“ je určený najmä na subgingiválne a supragin-
giválne použitie v bežných pieskovacích prístrojoch. Pred použitím profylaktického 

prášku si prosím prečítajte návod na použitie Vášho pieskovacieho prístroja.
Použitie
Tento produkt sa odporúča na:
• Odstraňovanie parodontálneho biofilmu v rámci parodontálnej udržiavacej terapie 

(recall terapia) po vykonaní iniciálnej terapie v prípade hĺbky vačku max. 10 mm.
• Čistenie implantátov príp. terapia pri periimplantitíde po vykonaní iniciálnej tera-

pie
• Šetrné odstraňovanie povlaku v oblasti brázdy sulcus a na obzvlášť citlivých zub-

ných povrchoch.
• Odstraňovanie miernych zafarbení v supragingiválnej oblasti
• Na odstraňovanie povlaku na aparátoch (brackets) čeľustnej ortopédie
Kontraindikácia
Pacienti trpiaci chronickými ochoreniami dýchacích ciest (napr. bronchitídou alebo 
astmou) sa nesmú ošetrovať pieskovacím prístrojom so zmesou prášku a vody, 
pretože prášok nachádzajúci sa v aerosoli môže spôsobiť ťažkosti dýchacích ciest. 
Produkt sa nesmie používať ani v prípade poškodenej skloviny príp. nedostatočne 
mineralizovanej skloviny a bielych škvŕn „white spots“. 
Berte prosím do úvahy, že v prípade ošetrenia hlbších parodontálnych vačkov môže 
dôjsť k bakteriémii. Z tohto dôvodu je nutné pred ošetrením rizikového pacienta 
(pacient s endokarditídou, tehotné ženy, dojčiace matky, pacienti s nákazlivými cho-
robami, pacienti s nedostatočnou imunitou: neutropénia, angronulocystóza, diabe-
tes, hemofília. Pacienti podstupujúci liečbu: Pacienti podstupujúci liečbu ožarovaním, 
chemoterapiu a pacienti počas terapie antibiotikami) vykonať príslušné potrebné 
opatrenie.
Dajte prosím pozor nato, aby lúč z pieskovacieho prístroja nesmeroval priamo na 
osadenú zubnú protézu ani výplne, pretože môže dôjsť k poškodeniu reštaurovaných 
miest.
Príprava práce
• Pred opätovným naplnením profylaktického prášku Perio Combi prosím odstráňte 

zvyšky prášku z práškovej komory pieskovacieho prístroja
• Skôr než vyberiete profylaktický prášok Perio Combi, pretraste uzatvorenú fľašu.
• Pred vybratím prášku prosím odstráňte z fľaše tesnenie. Za týmto účelom úplne 

vyberte poklop fľaše, stiahnite tesnenie a následne poklop fľaše znova úplne 
naskrutkujte.

• Pred naplnením práškovej komory prosím nevyhnutne dbajte nato, aby bola úplne 
suchá. V komore nesmie byť zvyšková vlhkosť, spôsobená napr. prípravnými 
opatreniami.

• Bezpodmienečne prosím dbajte nato, aby pri napĺňaní prášku do práškovej komo-
ry nedošlo k prekročeniu maximálnej úrovne prášku v práškovej komore.

• Vyklopte „vyklápaciu páku“ úplne nahor alebo úplne odskrutkujte uzáver fľaše. 
Kvôli minimalizácii prašnosti pri plnení komory sa pre tento účel odporúča použiť 
„vyklápaciu páku“ a fľašu stláčať iba zľahka.

Odporúčané ošetrenie
Pacient aj ošetrujúci lekár musia mať vhodnú ochranu očí, napr. ochranné okuliare.
Ošetrujúci lekár musí nosiť vhodné ochranné vybavenie - ochranu úst a nosa a 
vhodné ochranné rukavice.
Používajte vhodnú kanylu na odsávanie sprejovej hmly, napr. dentálnu profylaktickú 
kanylu Dürr.
Počas ošetrovania nesmerujte trysku priamo na ďasno. V dôsledku priameho zásahu 
lúča do mäkkého tkaniva môže dôjsť k poškodeniu ďasna. Okrem toho hrozí nebez-
pečenstvo vytvorenia emfyzému tkaniva a/alebo embólie v dôsledku prieniku vzdu-
chu do krvného obehu.
Za účelom ochrany citlivých častí pokožky prosím pred začiatkom ošetrenia naneste 
na pacientove pery vazelínu.
Po dokončení ošetrenia očistite pacientovu tvár jednorazovou vlhkou utierkou.
Týmto profylaktickým práškom nie je možné odstraňovať zubný kameň.
Všeobecné informácie
Tento profylaktický prášok nemá kariogénne účinky. Vždy prosím odstraňujte zvyšky 
profylaktického prášku z pracovných povrchov, prednej časti skrinky alebo ošetro-
vacích kresiel.
Upozornenie pre pacienta
Pacienta prosím upozornite nato, že jedlo a pitie (čaju, kávy alebo iných potravín) 
počas prvých dvoch až troch hodín po ošetrení môže spôsobiť zafarbenie zubov.
Skladovanie a trvanlivosť
Skladujte pri teplote do 25 °C a na dobre vetranom mieste. Trvanlivosť je 30 mesia-
cov.
Zloženie
Trehalóza, pomocné látky

SL  Navodila za uporabo
Lunos® Profilaktični prašek Perio Combi
Profilaktični prašek Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Pozor: Profilaktični prašek Perio Combi je medicinski proizvod. Ta proizvod je 
namenjen izključno profesionalni uporabi v zobozdravstvu, zato ga sme uporabljati 
le strokovno osebje!
„Profilaktični prašek Perio Combi“ je namenjen predvsem subgingivalni in supra-
gingivalni aplikaciji v običajnih napravah za peskanje. Pred uporabo profilaktičnega 
praška preberite navodilo za uporabo naprave za peskanje.
Uporaba
Ta proizvod se priporoča za: 
• odstranjevanje paradontalnega bio-filma v okviru paradontalne ohranitvene tera-

pije (Recall-terapija), po uvodni terapiji, pri globini žepkov do 10 mm.
• čiščenje implantatov oziroma zdravljenje periimplantitisa po uvodni terapiji
• varno odstranjevanje plakov v območju sulkusov in na posebej občutljivih zobnih 

površinah
• odstranjevanje manjših obarvanj v supragingivalnem območju
• za odstranjevanje plaka na ortodontskih aparatih (Brackets)
Kontraindikacije
Pacientov, ki bolehajo za kroničnimi obolenji dihalnih poti (npr. bronhitis ali astma), 
ni dovoljeno tretirati z napravo za vodno peskanje, saj lahko prah v aerosolu povzro-
či dihalne zaplete. Prav tako se izogibajte uporabi na poškodovanih in hipominerali-
ziranih skleninah ter „belih pegah“. 
Upoštevajte, da lahko tretiranje globljih paradontalnih žepov privede do bakteriemi-
je. Zaradi tega je treba pred tretiranjem rizičnih pacientov (endokarditis, nosečnost, 
doječe matere, nalezljive bolezni, imunske deficience: neutropenija, angronulocitoza, 
diabetes, hemofilija in pacientov, ki se zdravijo: z obsevanjem, kemoterapijo in paci-
enti v fazi terapije z antibiotiki) izvesti ustrezne ukrepe.
Pazite, da curek prahu iz naprave za peskanje ne bo usmerjen neposredno na fiksi-
rano protezo in zalivke, saj se lahko na ta način že restavrirane površine poškodu-
jejo.
Priprava na delo
• Pred ponovno polnitvijo s profilaktičnim praškom Perio Combi odstranite ostanke 

praška iz prašne komore v napravi za peskanje
• Preden odvzamete profilaktični prašek Perio Combi, zaprto posodo dobro pretre-

site.
• Pred tem s posode odstranite pečat. V ta namen popolnoma odstranite pokrov 

posode, odtrgajte pečat in nato ponovno popolnoma privijte pokrov posode.
• Pred polnjenjem prašne komore se obvezno prepričajte, da je ta popolnoma suha. 

V komori ne sme biti vlage, npr. zaradi pripravljalnih ukrepov.
• Pri polnjenju prašne komore obvezno pazite, da ne presežete maksimalne polnil-

ne višine komore.
• »Prevesni vzvod« poklopite popolnoma navzgor oziroma popolnoma odvijte zapi-

ralo posode. Zaradi minimalnega prašenja pri polnjenju komore se priporoča, da 
v ta namen uporabite »prevesni vzvod« in posodo samo nekoliko stisnete skupaj.

Priporočilo v zvezi z uporabo
Pacient in tehnik/zdravnik morajo nositi ustrezno zaščito za oči, npr. zaščitna očala.
Zdravnik/tehnik mora uporabljati ustrezno varovalno opremo v obliki zaščite za usta 
in nos ter ustrezne zaščitne rokavice.
Uporabljajte primerne kanilo za odsesavanje meglice npr. profilaktične kanile Dürr 
Dental.
Šobo med tretiranjem ne usmerjajte neposredno na dlesni. Neposredno učinkovanje 
curka na mehko tkivo lahko poškoduje dlesni. Poleg tega obstaja nevarnost tvorbe 
emfizemov v tkivu in/ali embolije zaradi zraka, ki je vdrl v krvni obtok.
Za zaščito občutljivih delov kože prosimo, da pred tretiranjem na ustnice pacienta 
nanesete vazelin.
Po zaključenem tretiranju z vlažno brisačko za enkratno uporabo obrišite usta paci-
enta.
S tem profilaktičnim praškom zobnega kamna ni mogoče odstraniti.
Splošne informacije
Ta profilaktični prašek nima kariogenega učinkovanja. Ostanke profilaktičnega pra-

ška zmeraj odstranite z delovnih površin, front regalov in omar oziroma stolov, in 
sicer z vlažno krpo.
Napotek za paciente
Vaše paciente opozorite na to, da lahko zaužitje hrane in pijače (čaj, kava ali druga 
živila) v prvih dveh do treh urah po tretiranju privede do zabarvanja zob.
Skladiščenje in rok trajanja
Skladiščiti na dobro prezračevanem mestu pri temperaturi pod 25 °C. Rok trajanja 
znaša 30 mesecev.
Sestava
trehaloza, pomožne snovi

Distributor: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA
Feldstraße 7a, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria  ☎ +43 512572834

HR  Upute za upotrebu
Lunos® prah za profilaksu Perio Combi
Prah za profilaksu Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Pažnja: Prah za profilaksu Perio Combi medicinski je proizvod. Ovaj je proizvod 
namijenjen samo stomatološkoj primjeni i smije ga upotrebljavati isključivo stručno 
osoblje!
“Prah za profilaksu Perio Combi” prije svega se upotrebljava za subgingivalnu i 
supragingivalnu primjenu u uobičajenim uređajima za pjeskarenje. Pridržavajte se 
prije upotrebe praha za profilaksu uputa za upotrebu uređaja za pjeskarenje.
Primjena
Ovaj se proizvod preporučuje za:
• Uklanjanje paradontnog plaka u okviru paradontne potporne terapije (tzv. recall), 

nakon uspješne inicijalne terapije kod dubine džepa do 10 mm.
• Čišćenje implantata odn. terapija periimplantitisa nakon uspješne incijalne tera-

pije
• Nježno uklanjanje plaka u području sulkusa i na posebno osjetljivim površinama 

zuba.
• Uklanjanje blagih promjena boja u supragingivalnom području
• Za uklanjanje plaka na ortodontskim aparatićima (bravice)
Kontraindikacije
Pacijenti s kroničnim bolestima dišnog sustava (npr. bronhitis ili astma), ne smiju se 
liječiti uređajem za pjeskarenje jer bi prah u aerosolu mogao prouzročiti poteškoće u 
disanju. Isto tako se ne smije upotrebljavati na neoštećenoj caklini, hipomineralizira-
noj caklini i kod bijelih mrlja. 
Imajte na umu da liječenje dubokih paradontnih džepova može prouzročiti bakte-
rijemiju. Stoga se kod liječenja rizičnog pacijenta (pacijent s endokarditisom, trud-
nice, dojilje, pacijenti sa zaraznim bolestima ili smanjenim imunološkim sustavom: 
neutropenija, agranulocitoza, dijabetes, hemofilija. Pacijenti koji se liječe: zračenjem, 
kemoterapijom i pacijenti u terapiji antibioticima) moraju poduzeti potrebne mjere.
Pripazite da mlaz uređaja za pjeskarenje ne usmjerite izravno na čvrsti implantat i 
ispune jer bi se time mogle oštetiti restauracije.
Priprema rada
• Prije ponovnog punjenja prahom za profilaksu Perio Combi uklonite ostatke praha 

iz spremnika za sprah uređaja za pjeskarenje
• Protresite zatvorenu bocu prije vađenja praha za profilaksu Perio Combi.
• Prije vađenja praha uklonite pečat boce. U tu svrhu u potpunosti uklonite poklo-

pac boce, skinite pečat i nakon toga ponovno zavrnite poklopac boce.
• Pripazite prije punjenja spremnika za prah obavezno na to da je spremnik uvijek 

potpuno suh. U spremniku ne smije biti preostale vlage, primjerice vlage nastale 
pripremom.

• Obavezno pripazite prilikom punjenja praha u spremnik za prah da ne prekoračite 
maksimalnu visinu punjenja spremnika za prah.

• Preklopite polugu u potpunosti prema gore ili u potpunosti odvrnite poklopac 
boce. U svrhu minimalnog stvaranja prašine prilikom punjenja spremnika prepo-
ručujemo upotrebu poluge i samo blago pritiskanje boce.

Preporuka za liječenje
Pacijent i liječnik moraju nositi prikladnu zaštitu za oči, npr. zaštitne naočale.
Liječnik mora nositi prikladnu zaštitnu opremu u obliku zaštite usta i nosa i priklad-
ne zaštitne rukavice.
Upotrebljavajte prikladnu cijev za usisavanje spreja u magli, npr. cijev za profilaksu 
Dürr Dental.
Tijekom liječenja nemojte mlaznicu usmjeravati izravno na zubno meso. Izravno 
ozračivanje mekog tkiva može prouzročiti oštećenje zubnog mesa. Osim toga posto-
ji opasnost od stvaranja emfizema u tkviu i/ili embolije zbog zraka koji je ušao u 
krvotok.
Za zaštitu osjetljivih dijelova kože prije početka liječenja nanesite vazelin na usne 
pacijenta.
Po završetku liječenja operite lice pacijenta vlažnom jednokratnom maramicom.
Ovim prahom za profilaksu nije moguće uklanjati zubni kamenac.
Opće informacije
Ovaj prah za profilaksu ne djeluje kariogeno. Vlažnom krpom uvijek uklonite ostat-
ke praha za profilaksu na radnim površinama, pročeljima ormara ili stomatološkim 
stolicama.
Napomena za pacijenta
Napomenite svom pacijentu uvijek da hrana ili piće (čaj, kava ili druge namirnice) 
konzumirani unutar prva dva do tri sata nakon liječenja mogu prouzročiti promjenu 
boje zubi.
Skladištenje i rok trajanja
Skladištiti na temperaturi ispod 25 °C i na dobro prozračenom mjestu. Rok trajanja 
iznosi 30 mjeseci.
Sastav
Trehaloza, pomoćne tvari

Zastupnik u Hrvatskoj: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA
Feldstraße 7 a, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria  ☎ +43 512572834

HU  Használati utasítás
Lunos® profilaxis por Perio Combi 
Perio Combi profilaxis por (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Figyelem: A Perio Combi profilaxis por orvostechnikai termék. A termék kizárólag 
professzionális fogorvosi használatra rendeltetett és kizárólag szakszemélyzet által 
használható!
A „Perio Combi profilaxis por“ elsősorban sub- és supragingivális használatra ren-
deltetett hagyományos porszóró eszközökben. A profilaxis por használata előtt 
vegye figyelembe a porszóró eszköz használati utasítását.
Alkalmazás
Ez a termék az alábbi használatra javasolt:
• Parodontális biofilm eltávolítása parodontális fenntartó kezelés (recall kezelés) 

keretén belül, sikeres kezdeti kezelés után, 10 mm-es tasakmélységig.
• Implantátum tisztítása, ill. periimplantitisz kezelés sikeres kezdeti kezelés után
• Kíméletes lepedék eltávolítás a sulcus területen és az igen érzékeny fogfelszíne-

ken.
• Enyhe elszíneződések eltávolítása supragingivális területen.
• Lepedékek eltávolítása a fogszabályozó készülékeken (bracketek).
Kontraindikáció
A krónikus légúti megbetegedésben (pl. hörghurut vagy asztma) szenvedő pácien-
sek nem kezelhetők porszóró eszközzel, mivel az aeroszolban található por légzési 
nehézségeket okozhat. Hasonlóképpen mellőzendő a használata nem ép, valamint 
hipomineralizált fogzománcon és „white spotokon“. 
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a mélyebb parodontális tasakok kezelése bakteriémiát 
okozhat. A kockázatot jelentő pácienseknél (endokarditiszes páciens, terhes, szopta-
tó anyák, fertőző betegségek, immunhiányos állapotok: neutropénia, agranulocitózis, 
diabétesz, hemofília, kezelés alatt álló páciensek: sugárkezelés, kemoterápiás és 
antibiotikumos kezelés alatt álló páciens) ezért megfelelő intézkedéseket kell foga-
natosítani.
Ügyeljen arra, hogy a porszóró eszköz sugara ne közvetlenül a rögzített pótlásokra 
és tömítésekre irányuljon, mivel így károsodhatnak a restaurációk.
A munka előkészítése
• A Perio Combi profilaxis porral történő ismételt feltöltés előtt távolítsa el a porma-

radványokat a porszóró eszköz porkamrájából.
• A Perio Combi profilaxis por vételezése előtt rázza fel a zárt palackot.
• A por vételezése előtt távolítsa el a palack zárcímkéjét. Ehhez távolítsa el teljesen 

a palack fedelét, húzza le a zárcímkét, majd csavarja vissza teljesen a fedelet a 
palackra.

• A porkamra feltöltése előtt feltétlenül ügyeljen arra, hogy az teljesen száraz 
legyen. A kamrában nem lehet, pl. előkészületekből származó maradék nedves-

ség.
• Feltétlenül ügyeljen arra, hogy a por porkamrába töltése során ne lépje túl a por-

kamra maximális töltési magasságát.
• Hajtsa fel teljesen az „adagolóelemet“ vagy csavarja le teljesen a palack 

záróelemét. A kamra feltöltésekor jelentkező porképződés csökkentése érdeké-
ben javasolt az „adagolóelemet“ használni és a palackot enyhén összenyomni.

Kezelési javaslat
A páciensnek és a felhasználónak szemvédőt, pl. védőszemüveget kell viselnie.
A felhasználónak megfelelő védőfelszerelést (száj- és orrmaszk) és védőkesztyűt 
kell viselni.
Használjon megfelelő spray-köd elszívó kanült, pl. Dürr Dental profilaxis kanült.
A kezelés során ne irányítsa a szórófúvókát közvetlenül a fogínyre. A lágyszövetre 
irányított porsugár a fogíny sérüléséhez vezethet. A véráramba jutó levegő révén 
ezenkívül fennáll az emfizémia a szövetben és/vagy az embólia kialakulásának 
veszélye.
Az érzékeny bőrterületek védelme érdekében vigyen fel a kezelés megkezdése előtt 
vazelint a páciens ajkaira.
A kezelés befejeztével tisztítsa meg egy egyszer használatos kendővel a páciens 
arcát.
A profilaxis por fogkő eltávolítására nem alkalmas.
Általános információk
A profilaxis por nem kariogén hatású. Mindig távolítsa el a profilaxis por maradvá-
nyokat egy nedves ronggyal a munkafelületekről, szekrény frontokról vagy a keze-
lőszékekről.
Információk a páciensek számára
Tájékoztassa pácienseit, hogy az evés vagy ivás (tea, kávé vagy egyéb élelmisze-
rek fogyasztása) a kezelést követő első két-három órában a fogak elszíneződéséhez 
vezethet.
Tárolás és eltarthatóság
25 °C alatt és jól szellőző helyen tárolandó. A termék eltarthatósága 30 hónap.
Összetétel
Trehalóz, Segédanyagok

Magyarországi forgalmazó: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA
Feldstraße 7 a, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria  ☎ +43 512572834

EE  Kasutusjuhend
Lunos®-e profülaktiline pulber Perio Combi
Profülaktiline pulber Perio Combi (tootenr: CPZ640A1950)

Tähelepanu: profülaktiline pulber Perio Combi on meditsiinitoode. See toode 
on mõeldud kasutamiseks üksnes hambaarstide poolt ja on ette nähtud üksnes 
kutselistele kasutajatele!
Profülaktiline pulber Perio Combi on peamiselt ette nähtud sub- ja supragingivaal-
seks kasutamiseks tavapäraste pulbripihustite abil. Järgige profülaktilise pulbri 
kasutamisel oma pulbripihusti kasutusjuhendit.
Kasutamine
Seda toodet soovitatakse alljärgnevaks:
• Parodontaalse biokile eemaldamine parodontaalse säilitusravi raames (recall-ravi) 

pärast edukalt esmast ravi kuni 10 mm taskusügavuse korral.
• Implantaadi puhastamine või periimplantiidi ravi pärast edukat esmast ravi.
• Katu säästev eemaldamine igemetasku piirkonnas ja eriti tundlikelt hambapinda-

delt.
• Kergete plekkide eemaldamine supragingivaalsest piirkonnast
• Katu eemaldamiseks lõualuuortopeedia aparaatidega (breketid)
Vastunäidustused
Krooniliste hingamisteede haigustega (nt bronhiit või astma) patsiente ei tohi ravida 
pulbri-veepihustiga, sest aerosoolis sisalduv pulber võib põhjustada hingamisras-
kusi. Samuti ei tohi vahendit kasutada vigastatud emaili ja hüpomineraliseerunud 
emaili ning valgete laikude korral. 
Arvestage, et sügavate parodontaalsete taskute ravi võib tekitada bakterieemiat. 
Seetõttu tuleb enne protseduur tegemist riskipatsientidel (endokardiidihaiged, rase-
dad, imetavad emad, nakkushaiged, immuunpuudulikkusega haiged: neutropeenia, 
agranulotsütoos, diabeet, hemofiilia; käimasoleva raviga patsiendid: kiiritusravipat-
siendid, keemiaravipatsiendid ja antibiootikumiravil olevad patsiendid) võtta tarvitu-
sele vajalikud meetmed.
Jälgige, et pulbripihusti juga ei suunataks otse mitte-eemaldatavatele hambapro-
teesile ja täidistele, sest restauratsioon võib kahjustada saada.
Ettevalmistus
• Eemaldage pulbripihusti pulbrikambrist pulbrijäägid, enne kui lisate profülaktilist 

pulbrit Perio Combi.
• Enne profülaktilise pulbri Perio Combi lisamist loksutage suletud pudelit.
• Enne pulbri lisamist eemaldage pudeliavalt kaitsekate. Selleks eemaldage pude-

likork täielikult, tõmmake ära kaitsekate ja keerake seejärel kork täielikult tagasi.
• Enne pulbrikambri täitmist jälgige kindlasti, et see oleks täiesti kuiv. Kambris ei 

tohi olla jääkniiskust, nt puhastusvahenditest tekkinud niiskust.
• Jälgige kindlasti, et pulbri lisamisel pulbrikambrisse ei ületataks pulbrikambri 

maksimaalset täitekõrgust.
• Pöörake pide täielikult üles või keerake pudeli kork täielikult lahti. Selleks et mini-

meerida tolmu teket kambri täitmisel soovitatakse kasutada pidet ning pudelit 
vaid kergelt vajutada.

Kasutusjuhised
Patsient ja kasutaja peavad kandma sobivat silmade kaitsevahendit, näiteks kait-
seprille.
Kasutaja peab kandma sobivat kaitsevarustust suu- ja ninakaitse ning kaitsekinnas-
te näol.
Kasutage sobivat pihustusudu väljaimukanüüli, nt Dürri hambaraviprofülaktika 
kanüüli.
Ärge suunake pihustusdüüsi kasutamise ajal otse igemetele. Otse pehmele koele 
pihustamine võib iget kahjustada. Lisaks on emfüseemi tekke oht koes ja/või 
emboolia oht vereringesse sattuva õhu tõttu.
Tundlike nahaosade kaitsmiseks kandke enne kasutamise alustamist patsiendi 
huultele vaseliini.
Pärast kasutamist puhastage patsiendi nägu niiske ühekordselt kasutatava rätikuga.
Selle profülaktilise pulbriga ei saa eemaldada hambakivi.
Üldine info
See profülaktiline pulber ei ole kariogeenne. Eemaldage profülaktilise pulbri jäägiid 
tööpindadelt, kappide pindadelt ja ravitoolidelt alati niiske rätikuga.
Märkus patsientidele
Juhtige patsientide tähelepanu sellele, et söömine ja joomine (tee, kohv või muud 
toiduained) esimesel kahelkolmel protseduurijärgsel tunnil võib põhjustada ham-
maste värvumist.
Hoiustamine ja säilivus
Hoida hästi õhutatud kohas temperatuuril mitte üle 25 °C. Säilivusaeg on 30 kuud.
Koostis
Trehaloos, abiained

LV  Lietošanas instrukcija
Lunos® pulveris profilaksei Perio Combi
Pulveris profilaksei Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Uzmanību! Pulveris profilaksei Perio Combi ir medicīnas ierīce. Šis izstrādājums 
ir paredzēts profesionālai lietošanai zobārstniecībā, un to drīkst izmantot tikai 
speciālisti!
„Pulveris profilaksei Combi“ ir paredzēts supragingivālam pielietojumam uz zobu 
virsmas, strādājot ar standarta pulverizatoriem. Pirms izmantot pulveri profilaksei, 
lūdzam ievērot pulverizatora lietošanas instrukciju.
Pielietojums
Šo pulveri iesaka:
• parodontālās bioplēves noņemšanai parodontālās saglabāšanas terapijas ietvaros 

(Recalltheraphy), pēc tam kad ir notikusi sākotnējā terapija, kad kabatas dziļums 
ir līdz pat 10 mm,

• implantu tīrīšanai vai periimplatīta terapijas gadījumā, kad ir notikusi sākotnējā 
terapija,

• saudzīgai aplikuma noņemšanai sulcus zonā un ja ir īpaši jutīgas zobu virsmas,
• vieglu krāsu plankumu un aplikuma noņemšanai supragingvālajā zonā,
• aplikuma noņemšanai uz žokļa ortopēdiskajām aparatūrām (breketēm).
Kontrindikācijas
Pulverizatoru un ūdensstrūklas ierīci aizliegts izmantot pacientiem ar hroniskām 
elpceļu slimībām (piemēram, bronhītu vai astmu), jo aerosolā esošais pulveris var 
izraisīt nopietnu elpošanas apgrūtinājumu. Tāpat to nav ieteicams pielietot uz intak-

tas zobu emaljas, kā arī hipomineralizētas emaljas un „baltajiem plankumiem“. 
Lūdzam ņemt vērā, ka dziļu parodontālo kabatu gadījumā ‘produkta izmantošana 
var izraisīt bakterēmiju. Tādēļ pirms veikt procedūru riska pacientiem (endokardīta 
pacientiem, grūtniecēm, ar krūti barojošām mātēm, pacientiem ar infekcijas slimī-
bām, pacientiem ar pazeminātu imunitāti - neitrofēniju, angrunolocitozi, diabētu, 
hemofīliju, pacientiem, kas atrodas ārstēšanas procesā - tiek apstaroti, iziet ķīmijas 
terapiju, un pacientiem atnibiotiku terapijas laikā) ir nepieciešms veikt atbilstošos 
pasākumus.
Lūdzam ievērot, ka pulverizatora strūklu nevērš tieši pret stingri nofiksētiem zobu 
aizstājējiem un plombām, jo tās var tikt bojātas.
Sagatavošana darbam
• Pirms iepildīt jaunu devu pulvera profilaksei Perio Combu, lūdzam iztīrīt no pul-

verizatora pulvera kameras iepriekšējo pulveru atliekas.
• Pirms izmantot pulveri profilaksei Perio Combi, sakratīt slēgto pudeli.
• Pirms pulvera izmantošanas, noņemt pudeles nodrošinājumu. Šim nolūkam pilnī-

bā noskrūvēt pudeles vāciņu, noņemt nodrošinājuma plāksnīti un pēc tam atkal 
pilnībā uzskrūvēt vāciņu pudelei.

• Pirms pulvera kameras uzpildīšanas, lūdzam pārliecināties, ka pulveris profilak-
sei ir pilnībā sauss. Kamerā nedrīkst būt mitrs, piemēram, sagatavošanas darbu 
rezultātā.

• Lūdzam obligāti pārliecināties, ka pulvera iepildīšanas kamerā laikā netiek pār-
sniegts maksimāli pieļaujamais uzpildes augstums.

• Pilnībā atvāzt „rokturi“ vai noskrūvēt pudeles vāciņu. Lai minimalizētu putekļu 
veidošanās iespēju, ieteicams šim nolūkam kameras uzpildīšanas laikā izmantot 
„atvāžamo rokturi“ un viegli saspiest pudeli.

Ieteikumi darbam
Pacientam un ārstam, respektīvi, higiēnistam ir jālieto atbilstoša acu aizsardzība, 
piemēram, aizsargbrilles.
Ārstam vai higiēnistam ir jālieto piemērots aizsargaprīkojums, proti, mutes un degu-
na aizsardzībai, un piemērotus aizsargcimdus.
Izmantot atbilstošu smidzināšanas rezultātā radītās miglas nosūkšanas kanulu, pie-
mēram, Dürr Dental Prophylaxe kanulu.
Apstrādes laikā aizliegts smidzināšanas sprauslu pavērst tieši pret smaganām. 
Mīksto audu tieša pakļaušanas apsmidzināšanai var izraisīt smaganu bojājumus. 
Turklāt asinsritē nonākušā gaisa dēļ pastāv risks veidoties emfizēmai audos un/vai 
embolijai.
Lai pasargātu jutīgas ādas zonas, pirms darba uzsākšanas uzklāt uz pacienta lūpām 
vazelīnu.
Pabeidzot darbu, notīrīt pacienta seju ar mitru vienreizējās lietošanas salveti.
Ar šo pulveri profilaksei nav iespējams noņemt zobakmeni.
Vispārīga informācija
Pulverim profilaksei nav kariogēna iedarbība. Lūdzam vienmēr ar mitru drānu notīrīt 
pulvera profilaksei atlikumus, kas radušies uz darba virsmām, skapju virsmām vai 
ārstēšanas krēsliem.
Norādījumi pacientiem
Lūdzam saviem pacientiem norādīt, ka pirmo divu līdz trīs stundu laikā pēc zobu 
apstrādes nav ieteicams ēst vai dzert (tēju, kafiju vai citus pārtikas produktus), jo 
pretējā gadījumā zobi var nokrāsoties.
Uzglabāšana un derīguma termiņš
Uzglabāt vietās, kur temperatūra nepārsniedz 25 °C un kas ir labi ventilētas. Derīgu-
ma termiņš ir 30 mēneši.
Sastāvs
Trehaloze, palīgvielas

LT  Naudojimo instrukcija
„Lunos®“ profilaktiniai milteliai „Perio Combi“
Profilaktiniai milteliai „Perio Combi“ (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Dėmesio! Profilaktiniai milteliai „Perio Combi“ – tai medicininis produktas. Šis 
produktas skirtas tik profesionaliam naudojimui odontologijoje ir jį leidžiama naudoti 
tik kvalifikuotam personalui!
Profilaktiniai milteliai „Perio Combi“ skirti valyti po dantenomis ir virš jų, naudojant 
standartinius miltelių purškimo prietaisus. Prieš naudodami profilaktinius miltelius, 
perskaitykite savo miltelių purškimo prietaiso naudojimo instrukciją.
Naudojimas
Šis produktas rekomenduojamas:
• bioplėvelei aplink dantis šalinti periodontalinės palaikomosios terapijos („Recall“ 

terapijos) metu po sėkmingos pirminės terapijos, kai kišenė yra iki 10 mm gylio;
• implantams valyti arba periimplantito terapijai po pirminės terapijos;
• apnašoms šalinti vagelių srityje ir nuo ypač jautrių dantų paviršių tausojant;
• nedideliems spalviniams pakitimams šalinti srityje virš dantenų;
• apnašoms šalinti nuo ortopedinių žandikaulio aparatūrų (breketų).
Kontraindikacijos
Pacientų, kurie serga chroniškomis kvėpavimo takų ligomis (pvz., bronchitu arba 
astma), negalima gydyti miltelių ir vandens purškimo prietaisu, nes aerozolyje esan-
tys milteliai gali sukelti kvėpavimo sunkumų. Taip pat nereikėtų naudoti ant pažeis-
tos ir hipomineralizuotos dantų emalės bei ant „White Spots“. 
Atminkite, kad gydant gilias periodontalines kišenes gali išsivystyti bakteriemija. 
Todėl prieš gydant rizikingus pacientus (sergančius endokarditu, užkrečiamomis 
ligomis, nėščiąsias, maitinančias motinas, pacientus su silpnu imunitetu: sergančius 
neutropenija, angronulocitoze, diabetu, hemofilija. Gydomi pacientai: spindulinės 
terapijos, chemoterapijos ir antibiotikais gydomi pacientai) reikia imtis tam reika-
lingų priemonių.
Atkreipkite dėmesį į tai, kad miltelių purškimo prietaiso čiurkšlė nebūtų nukreipta 
tiesiai į nenuimamą protezą ir plombas, nes kitaip gali būti pažeistos restauracijos.
Pasiruošimas darbui
• Prieš iš naujo pildydami profilaktinius miltelius „Perio Combi“, iš miltelių purški-

mo prietaiso miltelių kameros pašalinkite miltelių likučius.
• Prieš paimdami profilaktinius miltelius „Perio Combi“, pakratykite uždarytą butelį.
• Prieš imdami miltelius, pašalinkite butelio plombą. Tam visiškai nuimkite butelio 

dangtelį, nutraukite plombą ir tada vėl užsukite dangtelį.
• Prieš pripildydami miltelių kamerą, atkreipkite dėmesį į tai, kad ji būtų visiškai 

sausa. Kameroje neturi būti liekamosios drėgmės, pvz., nuo paruošimo priemonių.
• Būtinai atkreipkite dėmesį į tai, kad pildant miltelius į miltelių kamerą nebūtų vir-

šytas maksimalus miltelių kameros pripildymo aukštis.
• Perjunkite „svertą“ iki galo į viršų arba visiškai nusukite butelio dangtelį. Kad pil-

dant kamerą susidarytų minimaliai dulkių, rekomenduojama naudoti „svertą“ ir 
šiek tiek suspausti butelį.

Gydymo rekomendacija
Pacientas ir gydytojas turi būti su tinkama akių apsauga, pvz., apsauginiai akiniais.
Gydytojas turi būti su tinkamomis apsauginėmis priemonėmis, tokiomis, kaip bur-
nos, nosies apsauga ir tinkamos apsauginės pirštinės.
Naudokite tinkamą purškiamos miglos nusiurbimo kaniulę, pvz., „Dürr Dental“ pro-
filaktikai skirtą kaniulę.
Gydymo metu nenukreipkite purkštuko tiesiai į dantenas. Tiesiogiai purškiant į 
minkštus audinius, gali būti pažeistos dantenos. Be to, kyla emfizemos susidarymo 
pavojus audinyje ir (arba) gali atsirasti embolija dėl į kraujotaką patekusio oro.
Kad apsaugotumėte jautrias odos vietas, prieš gydymo pradžią paciento lūpas 
patepkite vazelinu.
Baigę gydymą, nuvalykite paciento veidą vienkartiniu rankšluosčiu.
Šiais profilaktiniais milteliais dantų akmenų pašalinti negalima.
Bendroji informacija
Šie profilaktiniai milteliai neskatina ėduonies atsiradimo. Profilaktinių miltelių liku-
čius nuo darbinių paviršių, spintų priekių arba gydymo kėdžių nuvalykite drėgna 
šluoste.
Nurodymas pacientui
Nurodykite savo pacientui, kad valgant arba geriant (arbatą, kavą arba kitus maisto 
produktus) per pirmąsias dvi tris valandas po gydymo dantys gali nusidažyti.
Laikymas ir tinkamumo naudoti laikas
Nelaikykite aukštesnėje nei 25 °C. Laikykite gerai vėdinamoje vietoje. Tinkamumo 
naudoti laikas yra 30 mėnesių.
Sudėtis
Trehalozė, pagalbinės medžiagos

RU  Руководство по эксплуатации
Lunos® Профилактический зубной порошок Perio 
Combi 
Профилактический зубной порошок Perio Combi (ид. №: CPZ640A1950)
Внимание! Профилактический зубной порошок Perio Combi — это меди-

цинский продукт. Данный продукт предназначен исключительно для про-
фессионального стоматологического применения; к его использованию 
допускаются только специалисты!
Профилактический зубной порошок Perio Combi предназначен для под-
десневого и наддесневого применения в приборах для зубного порошка.  
Перед применением профилактического зубного порошка ознакомьтесь 
с руководством по эксплуатации прибора для зубного порошка.

Способ применения
Данный продукт рекомендуется в следующих случаях:
• Удаление пародонтальной биопленки в рамках пародонтальной 

поддерживающей терапии (терапия recall), после начальной терапии, 
при глубине десневого кармана до 10 мм.

• Очистка имплантатов или лечение периимплантитов после начальной 
терапии

• Щадящее удаление зубного налета в области десны и с чувствительных 
поверхностей зубов.

• Удаление легкого изменения цвета в наддесневой области
• Для удаления зубного налета на ортодонтических аппаратах (брекетах)

Противопоказания
Запрещается лечение пациентов, страдающих хроническими 
заболеваниями дыхательных путей (например, бронхитом или астмой), 
с помощью прибора для зубного порошка, работающего на основе 
пульсирующей водной струи, так как порошок, находящийся в 
аэрозоле, может привести к затрудненному дыханию. Также следует 
воздержаться от применения зубного порошка на нездоровой эмали, 
гипоминерализированной эмали и эмали с пятнами. 
Обратите внимание на то, что лечение глубоких пародонтальных 
карманов может привести к бактериемии. Поэтому перед лечением 
пациента группы риска (пациенты с эндокардитом, беременные, 
кормящие матери, пациенты с инфекционными заболеваниями, пациенты 
с иммунодефицитом: нейтропения, агранулоцитоз, диабет, гемофилия. 
Пациенты, проходящие лечение: лучевая терапия, химиотерапия и 
антибиотикотерапия) следует принять соответствующие меры.
Обратите внимание на то, что струя аппарата для зубного порошка не 
должна направляться непосредственно на постоянный зубной протез и 
пломбы: это может привести к их повреждению.

Подготовка к работе
• Удалите остатки порошка из камеры аппарата для зубного порошка 

перед повторным заполнением профилактического порошка Perio 
Combi

• Встряхните закрытый флакон перед удалением профилактического 
порошка Perio Combi.

• Перед удалением порошка удалите печать флакона. Для этого 
полностью удалите крышку флакона, снимите печать и снова завинтите 
крышку флакона.

• Перед наполнением камеры для зубного порошка необходимо 
убедиться, что она полностью сухая. В ней не должна присутствовать 
остаточная влажность, например, от подготовительных мер.

• При заполнении камеры порошком не превышайте максимальную 
высоту заполнения камеры.

• Откиньте «рычаг» вверх или отвинтите пробку флакона. Для 
сокращения пылеобразования при заполнении камеры рекомендуется 
использовать «рычаг» и слегка зажать флакон.

Рекомендации по лечению
На пациенте и враче должна быть надета подходящая защита для глаз, 
например защитные очки.
Врач должен носить подходящие защитные приспособления: защиту рта 
и носа, а также подходящие защитные перчатки.
Используйте подходящую отсасывающую канюлю, например 
профилактическую канюлю Dürr Dental.
Во время лечения не направляйте струйное сопло непосредственно на 
десну. Непосредственная обработка мягких тканей может привести к 
повреждению десны. Кроме того, существует опасность возникновения 
эмфиземы в тканях и/или эмболии от воздуха, попавшего в систему 
кровообращения.
Для защиты чувствительных участков кожи перед началом лечения 
нанесите вазелин на губы пациента.
После завершения лечения очистите лицо пациента влажной одноразовой 
салфеткой.
Этот профилактический зубной порошок не удаляет зубной камень.

Общая информация
Профилактический зубной порошок не кариогенен. Всегда удаляйте 
остатки профилактического зубного порошка с рабочих поверхностей, 
передних частей шкафов, стоматологических кресел с помощью влажной 
салфетки.

Указание для пациентов
Обратите внимание пациентов на то, что питье или прием пищи (чай, кофе 
или другие продукты питания) в течение первых двух–трех часов после 
лечения может привести к окрашиванию зубов.

Хранение и срок годности
Хранить в хорошо проветриваемом месте при температуре не выше 25 
°C. Срок годности составляет 30 месяцев.

Состав 
трегалоза, вспомогательные вещества

BG  Упътване за употреба
Lunos® Профилактичен прах Perio Combi
Профилактичен прах Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)
Внимание: Профилактичният прах Perio Combi е медицински продукт. 
Този продукт е предназначен само за професионална употреба от стома-
толози и трябва да се използва само от специалисти.
„Профилактичният прах Perio Combi“ е предназначен предимно за суб- и 
супрагингивално приложение в предлаганите в търговската мрежа апа-
рати за прахово почистване. Преди използване на профилактичния прах 
обърнете внимание на упътването за употреба на вашия апарат за пра-
хово почистване.

Приложение
Този продукт се препоръчва за:
• Отстраняване на пародонтален биофилм в рамките на пародонтална 

поддържаща терапия (Recalltherapie) след успешно първично лечение, 
при дълбочина на джобовете до 10 mm.

• Почистване на импланти, респ. лечение на периимплантит след успеш-
но първично лечение

• Щадящо отстраняване на плаката в гингивалния сулкус и на особено 
чувствителни повърхности на зъбите.

• Отстраняване на леки оцветявания в супрагингивалната област
• За отстраняване на плака върху челюстно-ортопедични апаратури 

(брекети)

Противопоказания
Пациенти, страдащи от хронични заболявания на дихателните пътища 
(напр. бронхит или астма), не трябва да бъдат лекувани с прахово-воден 
струен апарат, тъй като намиращият се в аерозола прах може да предиз-
вика затруднение в дишането. Също така приложението не е възможно 
върху нарушен емайл, както и при наличие на хипоминерализация на 
емайла и бели петна. 
Моля, имайте предвид, че лечението на дълбоки пародонтални джобо-
ве може да предизвика бактериемия. Поради това преди лечението на 
рискови пациенти (пациенти с ендокардит, бременни, кърмещи майки, 
заразни болести, имунодефицити: неутропения, ангранулоцитоза, диабет, 
хемофилия. Пациенти, провеждащи лечение: пациенти подложени на лъ-
четерапия, химиотерапия и пациенти по време на лечение с антибиотици) 
трябва да се вземат необходимите за целта мерки.
Моля, обърнете внимание, че струята на апарата за прахово почистване 
не трябва да бъде насочвана директно върху постоянни зъбни протези и 
пломби, тъй като могат да бъдат увредени реставрациите.

Подготовка за работа
•Моля, отстранете остатъците от прах от праховата камера на апарата за 

прахово почистване преди повторно напълване с профилактичен прах 
Perio Combi

• Разклащайте затворената бутилка, преди да извадите профилактичен 
прах Perio Combi.

• Преди да извадите прах, отстранете пломбата на бутилката. За тази 
цел отстранете напълно капачката на бутилката, издърпайте пломбата 
и след това завийте напълно капачката на бутилката.

• Преди напълването на праховата камера задължително обърнете вни-
мание тя да е напълно суха. В камерата не трябва да има никаква оста-
тъчна влага, напр. от подготвителни мерки.

• При пълнене на праховата камера задължително обърнете внимание 
да не бъде надвишена максималната височина на напълване на прахо-
вата камера.

• Завъртете „люлеещия се лост“ напълно нагоре или напълно развийте 
капачката на бутилката. За минимално отделяне на прах при напълва-
не на камерата се препоръчва за целта да се използва „люлеещият се 
лост“ и съвсем леко да се стиска бутилката.

Препоръка за лечението
Пациентът и лекуващото лице трябва да носят подходяща защита за очи-
те, напр. защитни очила.
Лекуващото лице трябва да носи подходящи защитни средства под фор-
мата на маска за носа и устата и подходящи защитни ръкавици.
Използвайте подходяща канюла за изсмукване на създадената спрей 
мъгла, напр. канюла Dürr Dental Prophylaxe.
По време на манипулацията не насочвайте струйника на дюзата директно 
върху венците. Прякото пръскане на меката тъкан може да доведе до 
увреждане на венеца. Освен това съществува опасност от образуване 
на емфизем в тъканта и/или емболия от внесения в кръвообращението 
въздух.
За защита на чувствителни части на кожата преди началото на лечението 
нанесете вазелин върху устните на пациента.
След завършване на лечението почистете лицето на пациента с влажна 
кърпа за еднократна употреба.
С този профилактичен прах не може да се отстранява зъбен камък.

Обща информация
Този профилактичен прах не въздейства кариогенно. Отстранявайте ви-
наги остатъците от профилактичния прах върху работните повърхности, 
челните страни на шкафове или манипулационните столове с влажна 
кърпа.

Указание за пациента
Моля, информирайте пациента, че храната и напитките (чай, кафе или 
други хранителни продукти) в рамките на първите два до три часа след 
манипулацията могат да доведат до оцветяване на зъбите.

Съхранение и трайност
Не съхранявайте над 25 °C, а на добре проветриво място. Срокът на год-
ност е 30 месеца.

Съдържание
Трехалоза, спомагателни вещества

RO  Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Lunos® Pudră profilactică Perio Combi 
Pudră profilactică Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Atenție: Pudra profilactică Perio Combi este un produs medical. Acest produs este 
destinat numai utilizării stomatologice profesionale și este permisă utilizarea acestuia 
exclusiv de către personal de specialitate!
„Pudra profilactică Perio Combi“ este destinată cu preponderență aplicării subgingi-
vale și supragingivale în aparatele uzuale de pulverizare a pudrei. Înainte de utiliza-
rea pudrei profilatice, vă rugăm să respectați instrucțiunile de utilizare a aparatului 
dvs. de pulverizare a pudrei.
Aplicare
Acest produs se recomandă pentru:
• Îndepărtarea biofilmului parodontal în cadrul terapiei parodontale de menținere 

(terapie Recall), după terapia inițială cu succes, la o adâncime a pungii paro-
dontale de până la 10 mm.

• Curățarea implantului, respectiv terapia periimplantului după terapia inițială cu 
succes

• Îndepărtarea protectivă a plăcii în zona sulcusului și de pe suprafețele dinților 
deosebit de sensibile.

• Îndepărtarea colorațiilor ușoare din zona supragingivală
• Pentru îndepărtarea plăcii pe aparatele de ortodonție (Brackets)
Contraindicație
Nu este permisă tratarea pacienților care suferă de afecțiuni cronice ale căilor respi-
ratorii (de exemplu, bronșită sau astm) cu aparatul cu jet de apă și pudră, deoarece 
pulberea aflată în aerosoli poate cauza probleme respiratorii. De asemenea, aplica-
rea nu trebuie să se facă pe dentina neintactă, precum și pe dentina hipomineraliza-
tă și „White Spots“ (puncte albe). 
Vă rugăm să aveți în vedere că tratarea pungilor parodontale adânci poate duce la 
o bacteriemie. De aceea, trebuie luate măsurile necesare înainte de tratarea unui 
pacient cu risc (pacient care suferă de endocardită, femei însărcinate, mame care 
alăptează, boli contagioase, persoane cu imunitatea scăzută: neutropenie, agranu-
locitoză, diabet, hemofilie. pacienți sub tratament: pacienți aflați sub radioterapie, 
chimioterapie și pacienți aflați sub terapie cu antibiotice).
Vă rugăm să aveți grijă ca jetul aparatului de pulverizare a pudrei să nu fie orientat 
direct spre proteza dentară fixă și spre plombe, deoarece restaurările pot fi dete-
riorate.
Pregătirea pentru lucru
• Vă rugăm să îndepărtați resturile de pudră din camera de pudră a aparatului de 

pulverizare a pudrei înainte de reumplerea cu pudră profilactică Perio Combi
• Agitați sticla închisă înainte de a scoate pudra profilactică Perio Combi.
• Vă rugăm să îndepărtați sigiliul sticlei înainte de a scoate pudra. În acest scop, 

îndepărtați complet capacul sticlei, trageți sigiliul și înșurubați apoi capacul sticlei 
din nou complet.

• Înainte de umplerea camerei de pudră, vă rugăm să fiți atent ca aceasta să fie 
complet uscată. Nu este permisă prezența umidității reziduale în camera de 
pudră, de ex. rezultată în urma măsurilor de pregătire.

• Vă rugăm să fiți atent ca, la umplerea pudrei în camera de pudră, să nu se 
depășească înălțimea maximă de umplere a camerei de pudră.

• Pliați „maneta basculantă“ complet în jos sau deșurubați închizătoarea sticlei. 
Pentru formare minimă de praf la umplerea camerei, se recomandă utilizarea 
„manetei basculante“ și apăsarea ușoară a sticlei.

Recomandare de tratament
Pacientul și personalul care efectuează tratamentul trebuie să poarte o protecție 
adecvată pentru ochi, de exemplu, ochelari de protecție.
Persoana care efectuează tratamentul trebuie să poarte echipament adecvat de 
protecție, sub forma unei protecții a gurii și nasului și mănuși adecvate de protecție.
Utilizați o canulă adecvată de aspirație a vaporilor de spray, de exemplu, canula 
pentru profilaxie Dürr Dental.
În timpul tratamentului, nu orientați duza pentru jet direct spre gingie. Expunerea 
directă la jet a țesutului moale poate cauza o afectare a gingiei. În plus, există peri-
colul formării unui emfizem în țesut și / sau a unei embolii prin aerul transportat în 
circuitul sangvin.
Pentru protecția părților sensibile cu piele, vă rugăm să aplicați vaselină pe buzele 
pacientului înainte de începerea tratamentului.
După finalizarea tratamentului, curățați fața pacientului cu un șervețel umed de 
unică utilizare.
Cu această pudră profilactică nu se poate îndepărta tartrul.
Informații cu caracter general
Această pudră profilactică nu cauzează carii. Vă rugăm să îndepărtați resturile de 
pudră profilactică de pe suprafețele de lucru, fețele dulapului sau scaunele de trata-
ment cu o lavetă umedă.
Indicație pentru pacient
Vă rugăm să îi indicați pacientului că consumul de alimente sau lichide (ceai, cafea 
sau alte alimente) în decursul primelor două până la trei ore de la tratament poate 
duce la o colorare a dinților.
Depozitarea și perioada de valabilitate
A se depozita într-un spațiu cu temperaturi de sub 25 °C și bine ventilat. Perioada 
de valabilitate este de 30 de luni.
Compoziție
Trehaloză, substanțe auxiliare

TR  Kullanma Talimatı
Lunos® Profilaksi Tozu Perio Combi
Profilaksi Tozu Perio Combi (REF: CPZ640A1950)

Dikkat: Profilaksi Tozu Perio Combi tıbbi bir üründür. Bu ürün, sadece dental 
alanda tarafından profesyonel kullanım için öngörülmüș ve sadece uzman personel 
tarafından kullanılabilir!
“Profilaksi Tozu Perio Combi”, özellikle standart toz püskürtme cihazları ile subgingi-
val ve supragingival uygulamalar için uygundur. Profilaksi tozunu kullanmadan önce 
lütfen toz püskürtme cihazınızın kullanım kıulavuzunu dikkate alın.
Uygulama
Bu ürün, așağıda belirtilen uygulamalar için önerilir:
• 10 mm’ye kadar cep derinliğinde yapılan bașlangıç terapisinden sonra periodon-

tal takip terapisi (Recall terapisi) çerçevesinde periodontal biyofilmlerin temizlen-
mesi.

• Yapılan bașlangıç terapisinden sonra implant temizliği veya periimplantitis terapisi
• Sulkus kısmında ve özellikle hassas diș yüzeylerinde koruyucu diș plağı temizliği.
• Supragingival kısımlardaki hafif diș lekelerinin temizlenmesi
• Ortopedik çene apareylerinlerdeki (braketler) diș plağının temizlenmesi
Kontrendikasyon
Kronik solunum yolu hastalıklarına (örneğin bronșit veya astım) sahip hastalarda, 
aerosolun içerdiği tozun solunum yolunda sorunlara yol açabileceğinden dolayı 
toz-su püskürtme cihazı ile tedavi uygulanamaz. Bununla birlikte sorunlu diș mine-
lerinde ve de hipomineralize diș minesinde ve “White Spot” lezyonlarında uygulan-
mamalıdır. 
Ayrıca derin periodontal ceplerin tedavisinin bakteriyemiye yol açabileceğini dikka-
te alın. Bundan dolayı riskli hastalar (endokardit hastalar, gebeler, emziren kadınlar, 
bulașıcı hastalıklar, bağıșıklık yetmezliği: nötropeni, agranülositoz, diyabet, hemofili. 
Tedavisi devam eden hastalar: radyoterapi hastaları, kemoterapi hastaları ve anti-
biyotik tedavisi devam eden hastalar) tedavi edilmeden önce gerekli tedbirler alın-
malıdır.
Restorasyonlar zarar görebileceğinden dolayı lütfen toz püskürtme cihazından püs-
kürtülen tozu doğrudan sağlam proteze ve dolgulara doğru tutmayaya dikkat edin.
İș hazırlığı
• Lütfen Perio Combi profilaksi tozu tekrar doldurmadan önce toz püskürtme cihazı-

nın toz haznesindeki toz artıklarını çıkarın
• Perio Combi profilaksi tozu almadan önce kapağı kapalı șișeyi iyice çalkalayın.
• Lütfen toz almadan önce șișenin kapak mührünü çıkarın. Bunun için șișenin 

kapağını tamamen çıkarın, kapak mührünü çekip çıkarın ve ardından șișenin 
kapağını tekrar tamamen takın.

• Toz doldurmadan önce toz haznesinin mutlak șekilde tamamen kuru olmasına 
dikkat edin. Toz haznesinde, örneğin hazırlık ișlemlerinden kalan bir ıslaklık söz 
konusu olmamalıdır.

• Toz haznesine toz doldurma sırasında, toz haznesinin maksimum dolum yüksekli-
ğini așmamaya mutlak șekilde dikkat edin.

• “Mandalı” tamamen yukarı doğru açın ve șișenin kapağını tamamen çıkarın. Toz 
haznesinin doldurulması sırasında asgari miktarda toz olușması için “mandalın” 
kullanılması ve șișenin sadece hafif bastırılması önerilir.

Tedavi önerisi
Hasta ve tedavi eden kiși, örneğin koruyucu gözlük gibi uygun göz koruması kul-
lanmalıdır.
Tedavi eden kiși, ağız-burun koruma maskesi șeklinde uygun kișisel koruyucu dona-
nım ve uygun koruyucu eldivenler takmalıdır.
Örneğin Dürr Dental Profilaksi Kanülleri gibi uygun püskürtme sisi emme kanülleri 
kullanın.
Tedavi sırasında püskürtme memesini doğrudan diș etine tutmayın. Doğrudan 
yumușak dokuya toz püskürtülmesi, diș etinde hasarlara yol açabilir. Ayrıca dokuda 
amfizem olușma ve/veya kan dolașımına karıșmıș hava nedeniyle emboli tehlikesi 
söz konusudur.
Hassas cilt kısımlarını korumak amacıyla tedaviye bașlamadan önce hastanın 
dudaklarına lütfen vazelin sürün.
Tedavi tamamlandıktan sonra hastanın yüzünü tek kullanımlık nemli bezle temizle-
yin.
Bu profilaksi tozu ile diș tașı temizlenemez.
Genel bilgiler
Bu profilaksi tozu karyojenik değildir. Lütfen çalıșma alanlarındaki, dolap kapakla-
rındaki veya tedavi koltuklarındaki profilaksi tozu artıklarını her zaman nemli bezle 
silin.
Hastalar için uyarı
Lütfen hastalarınızı, tedavi bittikten sonra ilk iki ile üç saat içerisinde yeme ve içme-
nin (çay, kahve veya bașka gıda maddeleri) dișlerde renklenmeye yol açabileceği 
konusunda uyarın.
Saklama ve saklama süresi
25 °C altı sıcaklıklarda ve havalandırması iyi yerde saklayın. Saklama süresi 30 
aydır.
Bileșim
Trehaloz, yardımcı maddeler
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